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“|lll PROJECT DECRIPTION: BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS: BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS: CONTINUED DRAWING INDEX: Revisions:
" " " . Date Description
12/20/23 BID SET
THE PROJECT IS AN ALTERATION TO FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR OFFICE AREAS TO CREATE NEW OFFICES PROJECT NAME: GLOUCESTER CITY MIDDLE SCHOOL (EXISTING BUILDING 2009 CODE ) §5:23-6.30 SPECIAL TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS--ALL GROUPS (a-h) ARCHITECTURAL
UPDATED INCLLIDING AGOUSTICAL GEILINGS & LIGHTING. EXISTING FLEGTRICAL  MECHANICAL, FIRE PROTEGTION USE OROLP.E - EDUGATION AND B BUSINESS, (MIXED NON SFARATED) (&) THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY TO RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS INALL GROUPS CURRENT | REVISION
AND SECURITY SYSTEMS WILL BE ALTERED FOR THE NEW OFFICES. EGRESS AND OCCUPANCY REMAINS THE CLIMATE ZONE: 4A (ASHRAE 90.1-2016, TABLE B1-1) (b) WHEN AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED OR PROVIDED, THE SPRINKLER RISER SHALL BE SPRINKLERED SLECIENG: IIEE DATE | REVISION DANE
SAME. CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: TYPE II-B, COMBUSTIBLE, SIZED TO SERVE THE ENTIRE BUILDING T.01 COVER SHEET - BID SET 12/20/23
T.02 LIFE SAFETY & CODES - BIDSET  [12/20/23
?'EZXV;EIZEEE;EHSESSUBCODE: (c) WINDOWLESS STORIES: N/A N/A T.03 WALL TYPES _ BID SET 12/20/23
G EN E RAL N OTES . (a) ALTERATIONS, AS DEFINED IN N.J.A.C. 5:23-6.3, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ( COMPLIANT) (d) SUPERVISION OF AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS:  (APPROVED CENTRAL /PROPRIETARY /REMOTE /LOCAL PROVIDED o] 21=4, 0P TIRe N s . DRSO\ AL
STATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72;) A2.01 PROPOSED FLOOR & CEILING PLANS - BID SET 12/20/23
5 (b) ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER. ( COMPLIANT) A6.01 DOOR SCHEDULE, DOOR TYPES & DETAILS - BIDSET  [12/20/23
(e) TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SMOKE BARRIERS: NO INCREASE
1. ALLCVXORK ggAL;CgNFORMJ ()STHEéNTgRNAT'ONALSBU'LSD' NG CODE-2021 (’;‘CEXV JERSEJ EDITION A’E‘;D ALL OTHER (c) THE WORK SHALL NOT CAUSE ANY DIMINUTION OF EXISTING STRUCTURAL STRENGTH, SYSTEM CAPACITY OR
i MECHANICAL VENTILATION BELOW THAT WHICH EXISTS AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT OR THAT WHICH (f) EXISTING ALARM SYSTEMS AND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE ACCEPTED PROVIDED THAT THEY MECHANICAL
: IS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE SUBCODES OF THE UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE, WHICHEVER IS LOWER. THE MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF N.J.A.C. 5:23-6.8, MATERIALS AND METHODS, OR THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE AT oo N CANICAL NOTES SYVBOLS ABBREVIATIONS S TSSUE T304753
REPLACEMENT OR ADDITION OF FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT OR APPLIANCES SHALL NOT INCREASE LOADS ON THESE THE TIME OF THEIR INSTALLATION AND PROVIDED THAT THERE IS NO INCREASE IN THE HAZARD OF THE USE OR NO ALTERATIONS : :
% g@‘%@gﬁ:&%@%Eﬁi%‘g‘%ig%?ﬁggsgdﬁlﬁgglg’;%’éﬂgmgmg nclst?/E)L;KWITH THE EXISTING SYSTEMS UNLESS THE SYSTEM IS UPGRADED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SUBCODE OF THE UCC TO ( COMPLIANT) IN THE LOAD. (FIRE) M1.01 DEMOLITION MECHANICAL PLANS BID ISSUE |12/04/23
ACCOMMODATE THE INCREASED LOAD. (1 THRU 4) = (o) TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ELEVATOR DEVICES: M2.01 PROPOSED MECHANICAL PLANS BID ISSUE |12/04/23
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFE WORKING CONDITIONS AND SHALL OBSERVE ALL (d) THE FOLLOWING PRODUCTS AND PRACTICES SHALL NOT BE USED: (1 THRU 7) 2 '
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES AND THE OWNER. WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST, ' ( COMPLIANT) (h) SPECIFIC OCCUPANCY AREAS: SPECIFIC OCCUPANGY AREAS, N/A (NO CHANGE OF USE)
THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY. CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED TO AVOID ENDANGERING (¢) THE FOLLOWING PRODUCTS AND PRACTICES SHALL BE REQUIRED, WHEN APPLICABLE:(1 THRU 25) ELECTRICAL
eSO, BRSTRIETORES e 3025631 CRANGE OF LSE fafu E0.01 ABBREVIATIONS NOTES, SYMBOLS LIST BID ISSUE 12/04/23
(3) IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 11 OF THE BUILDING SUBCODE TO BE ACCESSIBLE, WHEN SPACE IS (N/A) . ,

6 4(1:. gﬁgl %8%%8[85 ’\?GHAS%FEEYBE&PSSNTS&LETIFSE sclj)A’\jLSLTBRéJggll'«?F’\cj) mﬁg%&fiﬁ%ﬁ% Arl\(l)D PJ|SOBT§|(T:TE RECONFIGURED, THE ALTERED SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11 OF THE BUILDING SUBCODE. ( COMPLIANT) 5:23-6.32 ADDITIONS (a-i) " E101 DEMOLITION ELECTRICAL PLANS BID ISSUE 12/04/23
WORKMEN, OCCUPANTS AND THE PUBLIC FROM INJURY AND ADJOINING PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM () NA () NA 5:23.6.33 HISTORIC BUILDINGS (a-c) (N/A) E2.01 PROSED ELECTRICAL PLANS BID ISSUE 12/04/23
DAMAGE BY USE OF SCAFFOLDING, UNDERPINNING OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL (NIA)

REPAIR ANY AND ALL DAMAGE CAUSED DURING OR RESULTING FROM HIS OPERATIONS IN KIND TO THE
(h) THE WORK SHALL NOT MAKE THE BUILDING LESS CONFORMING WITH THE BASIC REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER SUBCHAPTER THAN IT WAS WHEN THE ALTERATION WAS UNDERTAKEN. (1 THRU 2) ( COMPLIANT)
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE IN A CLEAN, DEBRIS FREE CONDITION. THE DUST RESULTING , o KEY PLAN i
FROM REMOVALS SHALL BE CONTROLLED SO AS TO PREVENT ITS SPREAD TO OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE f\'}:TLELR'\l/'ﬁLTSEK%m!#EOMDESTH(??a FL{JLSJ E')D SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED INN.JA.C. 523-68,
BUILDING AND TO AVOID CREATION OF A NUISANCE IN THE SURROUNDING AREA. ' ( COMPLIANT) i SCALE: 3/32" =1-0" NORTH
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS. APPROVALS, ETC. PRIOR TO COMMENGING WORK AND g)E /-(\:L1I__| gNEW BUILDING ELEMENTS, AS LISTED IN N.J.A.C. 5:23-6.9, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THAT APP I_I CABI_E CODES -
SHALL SECURE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF WORK. ' ( COMPLIANT)
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIAL OFF SITE IN AN APPROVED %%%em;iﬂgﬁSTNH%I\SEH%%BS&I)ED SHALL COMPLY WITHTHE REQUREMENTS SPECIFIED INN.JA.C. 523-68, ?EEI(NK:S%ES/?LEEBSE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS 8

7 MANNER. THE OWNER SHALL BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO DISPOSAL OF ANY SALVAGED OR EXCESS MATERIALS AT ' ( COMPLIANT) N
THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND OTHER REGULATORY AGENCIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: &

- (k) IN A BUILDING REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 11 OF THE BUILDING SUBCODE TO BE ACCESSIBLE, WHERE THE SPACE 5
ALTERED IS APRIMARY FUNCTION SPACE, AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE ALTERED SPACE SHALL BE BUILDING SUBCODE (NJAC 5:23-3.14) INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE/2021, NJ ED S
gﬂiﬁ’;gfg&g&% ?gﬂﬁ%ﬁhégécgfﬁs“ﬁg%ﬁh DEBRIS, ETC. SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE WORK AREA PROVIDED UP TO THE POINT AT WHICH THE COST OF PROVIDING ACCESSIBILITY IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE PLUMBING SUBCODE (NJAC 5:23-3.15) NATIONAL STANDARD PLUMBING CODE/2021, NJ ED >
: COST OF THE OVERALL ALTERATION PROJECT; A COST IS DISPROPORTIONATE IF IT EXCEEDS 20 PERCENT OF THE ( BUILDING IS ELECTRICAL SUBCODE (NJAC 5:23-3.16) NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70)/2020 —
9. ALL WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR THE USE OF THE COST OF THE ALTERATION WORK. (BUILDING) (1 THRU 2) ACCESSIBLE) ENERGY SUBCODE (NJAC 5:23-3.18) ASHRAE 90.1-2019 (COMMERCIAL) NEIE
, MECHANICAL SUBCODE (NJAC 5:23-3.20) INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE/2021 o 9
EXISTING FACILITY. (i) NIA AREA OF - - B
FUEL GAS SUBCODE (NJAC 5:23-3.22) INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE/2021 WORK o UE 5
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL EQUIPMENT THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK INDICATED IN A REHABILITATION SUBCODE (NJAC 5:23-6) NJUCC, SUBCHAPTER 6 / E . So §
SAFE AND ORDERLY MANNER. BARRIER FREE SUBCODE (CHAPTER 11 OF IBC/2021 & NJAC 5:23-7) ICC A117.1-2017 ARVI%IAC\)CR)& =BG E =
ELEVATOR SUBCODE (NJAC 5:23-12) AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS (ASME) QS 0S o
11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RELOCATION AND TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF ANY UTILITIES 5:23-6.11 BASIC REQUIREMENTS IN ALL GROUPS (a,b,c,d.e) ( COMPLIANT) * SEE "ASME" WITHIN CHAPTER 35 OF IBC/2021 = E 0 g
ENCOUNTERED DURING THE COURSE OF HIS WORK AND TO ENSURE THE OWNER'S FACILITY TO BE OPERATIONAL. I(lt\)l)C(I:-I/-I\EPSAClTY OF MEANS OF EGRESS: MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MEASURED IN UNITS OF EXIT WIDTH OF 22 34/ §§5= 1.5 2 g g 3
i e e o

THE ABOVE CODES AND REGULATIONS REFER TO THE LATEST EDITION OR REVISION IN FORCE ON THE DATE OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,

8 12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS AND FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS AND ELEVATIONS TABLE 1 CAPACITY PER UNIT EGRESS WIDTH WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM OCCUPANTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NOTHING ON THE DRAWINGS IS TO BE CONSTRUED AS REQUIRING OR PERMITTING WORK THAT IS CONTRARY TO THE wo<on 2
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES AND ADDRESS ALL GROUP STARWAYS DOORS, RAMPS AND CORRIDORS NUMBER OF TYP. EACH LISTED CODES AND REGULATIONS, OR ANY OTHER REGIONAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL REGULATIONS. g
QUESTIONS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. E 13 150 (NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS) DOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SPECIFIC REFERENCES TO CODES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, OR REQUIREMENTS _g

OF REGULATORY AGENCIES, WHEN USED TO SPECIFY REQUIREMENTS FOR MATERIALS OF DESIGN ELEMENTS SHALL MEAN THE LATEST EDITION OF FIRST FLOOR SECOND FLOOR 8

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CU-|_|—|NG, PATCH|NG, FILLING AND CLEANING UPON 5:23-6.18 BASIC REQU'REMENTS-GROUP E (ATHRU N) EACH IN EFFECT AT THE DATE OF SUBMISSION OF BIDS, OR THE DATE OF THE CHANGE OF ORDER, ORFIELD DIRECTIVE AS APPLICABLE. w S
COMPLETION OF WORK. (a) EXITS: TWO EXITS SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR STORIES WITH LESS THAN 500 OCCUPANTS. (PROVIDED) THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS ALTERATION OF THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING L -
CODE (NEW JERSEY EDITION) AND THE NJ UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE (SUBCHAPTER 6, REHABILITATION SUBCODE, CATEGORY: ALTERATION). h A

SHOULD ANY CONDITIONS DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE Q

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS. ALL WRITTEN OR DIMENSIONED (b) EGRESS DOORWAYS: A MINIMUM OF TWO EGRESS DOORWAYS SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL ROOMS AND (PROVIDED) NOTED CODES, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED PRIOR TO < 7]
INFORMATION TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER THE DRAWING. SPACES WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN 50 OR IN WHICH THE TRAVEL DISTANCE EXCEEDS 75 FEET. COMNENCEMENT OF THE WORK. = 3
-— 14

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT, WHERE REQUIRED, SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL (c) CAPACITY OF MEANS OF EGRESS: THE CAPACITY OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS IN EACH WORK AREA SHALL BE (PROVIDED) O §
PRIOR TO THE START OF FABRICATION OF THOSE ITEMS. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 5:23-6.11(B). (PLAN REVIEW--BUILDING, FIRE. INSPECTION-BUILDING) O O
INFORMATION. g
(D) DEAD END CORRIDORS; EXISTING DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 35 FEET IN LENGTH. EXCEPTIONS (COMPLAINT) n 7

9 16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT WITH CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE PRIOR TO DEAD END CORRIDORS MAY BE UP TO 50 FEET IN LENGTH IN A BUILDING WITH AN AUTOMATIC ALARM SYSTEM LOCATI ON MAP NOT TO SCALE d « e

STARTING THE WORK. S
(E) MEANS OF EGRESS LIGHTING: ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING WITH AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT CANDLE (PROVIDED) <
17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING AND BRACING OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AS NEEDED AT FLOOR LEVEL SHALL BE REQUIRED NORTH
TO COMPLETE THE NEW WORK.
(F) LLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS; ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS
18. ALL MANUFACTURER'S MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, FASTENERS, ASSEMBLIES, ETC. SHALL BE HANDLED AND IN ALL BUILDINGS, ROOMS OR SPACES REQUIRED TO HAVE MORE THAN ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS. (PROVIDED)
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO WITH MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE BRAND
NAMES AND MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS ARE CALLED FOR, APPROVED EQUALS WHICH MEET APPLICABLE (G) HANDRAILS: EVERY REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY HAVING THREE OR MORE RISERS 8|LT?(U|\S|:|ESDTLER
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT AND THE N/A SCHOOL " S
OWNER. WHENEVER BRAND NAMES OR SPECIFIC PRODUCT SYSTEMS ARE INDICATED IT SHALL BE CLEARLY (H) HANDRAILS: EVERY REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY HAVING THREE OR MORE RISERS 4 )
UNDERSTOOD THAT SUCH IDENTIFICATION IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE TYPE OF PRODUCT AND NA E S
DEGREE OF QUALITY DESIRED. SUCH IDENTIFICATION IN NO WAY PRECLUDES THE CONTRACTOR FROM USING (I) HANDRAILS: EVERY REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY HAVING THREE OR MORE RISERS S 3
PRODUCTS OF OTHER MANUFACTURERS WHICH CAN BE SHOWN IN ADVANCE TO BE OF LIKE AND OF EQUAL NA 3 |
QUALITY. (J) STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS: N.J.A.C. 5:23-6.7(C), EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO T

10 REMAIN. (BUILDING) (REQUIRED TO BE COMPAINT SOUND FOR DEFECTION AND FIXED LOADS) E % 8 S
19. ALL CHANGES SHALL BE REQUESTED IN WRITING AND MAY ONLY BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT (NO ALTERATIONS) g |F.>
AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES BEING MADE. (k) PLUMBING FIXTURES: PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY TABLE 7.21.1 OF THE (:E u % la:) iy

PLUMBING SUBCODE. WHERE THE PLUMBING SUBCODE ALLOWS FOR THE SUBSTITUTION OR OMISSION OF S B )
20. THE ARCHITECT HAS THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY PORTION OF WORK THAT IS POORLY INSTALLED, DOES NOT FIXTURES, SUCH SUBSTITUTIONS OR OMISSIONS SHALL ALSO BE PERMITTED UNDER THIS SECTION. (PLUMBING) (NOALTERATIONS) & 8 S E ®
MEET INDUSTRY STANDARD, UNAUTHORIZED, OR WORK DONE CONTRARY TO THE THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT S |So -
DOCUMENTS. SUCH WORK SHALL BE REPLACED, REPAIRED OR REMOVED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. (I) MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS: ALL SPACES INTENDED FOR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EITHER 8 > N cé %
NATURAL OR MECHANICAL VENTILATION. ALL PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANICAL =
-~
21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL HIS WORK AND THE WORK OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS FOR A PERIOD VENTILATION. (COMPLIANT) E S g
ONE YEAR AFTER RECEIVING FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND DO ALL REPAIR WORK AND REPLACEMENT AS NECESSARY NJDOE # 07-1770-160-24-1000 ;
DURING THAT PERIOD AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. (m) INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH N.J.A.C. 5:23-6.11(C). (PLAN REVIEW--BUILDING, FIRE. INSPECTION-- b I_,;_,
BUILDING) —_— Y e
22. IN NO EVENT SHALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS BE CUT OR DRILLED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF A (COMPLIANT) ; Q <
> LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. (N) SPECIFIC OCCUPANCY AREAS: N/A BOARD OF EDUCATION § E
— (G QS
23, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAFE AND SANITARY CONDITIONS WHERE DEMOLITION AND WRECKING D APPROVED THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ‘0
OPERATIONS ARE BEING CARRIED ON. WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT HAZARD FROM FIRE,
POSSIBILITY OF INJURY, DANGER TO HEALTH AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY CONSTITUTE A PUBLIC NUISANCE SHALL
BE MINIMIZED. 1170172023
AREA & VOLUME owe
AREA FLOOR GROSS AREA HEIGHT  VOLUME File No.
OFFICE (E) 1ST FLOOR 220 SF 9'-0" 1954 CF 11/01/2023
OFFICE (E) 2ND FLOOR 640 SF 10'-0" 6388 CF DATE
TOTAL AREAS 860 SF 8342 CF .

12/20/2023 9:59:43 AM
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ANSI 2018 / ADA 2010:

48" MIN.

FIGURE 305.3
SIZE OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
(ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017)

FIGURE 404.2.3.2
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT
MANUEL SWINGING DOORS
(ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017)
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FIGURE 304.3

SIZE OF TURNING SPACE
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A101C

(ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017)
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36" MIN.

24" MIN.

60" MIN.

EXISTING EGRESS PLAN FROM
TERMINAL CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION
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Front Approach, Pull Side

' SCALE: 1-0"=1-0"
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Push Side

DOOR MANEUV. CLEARANCES

ol

uiw 8

UIPIM
JooQ

67" min

DOOR MANEUV. CLEARANCES - TWO HINGED DOORS IN SERIES
/~ "\ ADA CLEARANCES

Side Approach, Pull Side

— 54" min. if the door has a closer

32" min

u 38" = 1-0"

CONFERENCE ROOM

“Clear opening

67" min

UIPIM
JooQ

SIDE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

DOOR MANEUV. CLEARANCES

T

UIPIM
JooQ

u!w 1187

ROOF AREA

CORRIDOR

A201C

A201F

o/

FEC EXIST ——Q

245 SF

1

—— 48"MIN. IF THE DOOR HAS A CLOSER

u!w 1109

67" min

ASSISTANT PRICIPAL

4

ADMININSTRATION

169 SF /
1

3

65

/"2"\ 2ND FLOOR PROPOSED EGRESS PLAN

T.02

1|| = 20|_0n

A201E

A201D

1081 S.F.

42" min

53 0CC.

Side Approach, Pull Side

X=236"min if Y=60"
X=42"min if Y=5"

Side Approach, Push Side

DOOR MANEUV. CLEARANCES

EXISTING EGRESS PLAN FROM
TERMINAL CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION

|
|
.|

-
l—m.n—l— if the door
|

has both
a closer
and a latch

L— 48" min. if the door has both a latch and a closer
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Checked

LAN
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AREA BY USE GROUP

AREA NAME

GSF.

OFFICE (E)

220 SF

1:1

220 SF

OFFICE (E)

640 SF

2:1
TOTAL SQUARE FEET

640 SF
860 SF

FIRE EXTINGUISHER SCHEDULE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

0 MULTI-PURPOSE CLASS ABC (2A RATING),
10 LBS ABC DRY CHEMICAL - COSMIC 10E
OR EQUAL

0 WET CHEMICAL CLASS (K)
15LBS CLASS K WET CHEMICAL W/ WALL
BRACKET - AMBASSADOR FX2 1016 OR EQUAL

* PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE SELECTED, INSTALLED AND
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC-NJ 2021, SECTION 906, AND NFPA

10.

CLASS A (LIGHT HAZARD OCCUPANCY) LOCATIONS:

1) BASED ON ONE "2A" RATING FIRE EXTINGUISHER FOR EACH 6,000 S.F. OF

FLOOR AREA OR FRACTION THERE OF.

2) 3,000 S.F. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PER UNIT OF "A", AND 11,250 S.F. OF

MAXIMUM FLOOR ARE FOR EACH EXTINGUISHER.
3) 75" MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXTINGUISHER.

4) CABINETS TO BE MOUNTED SO THAT THE TOP OF EXTINGUISHER IS NOT

MORE THAN 5'-0" FROM FINISHED FLOOR.

RONALD W. SCHWENKE Ili, R.A.

NJ21A102051300

License No.

REGISTERED ARCHITECT

Title

FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT

BASED ON TABLE 1004.5 OF IBC, 2018

BUSINESS AREAS

150 GSF

ASSEMBLY (UNCONCENTRATED)

15 NSF

STORAGE AREAS,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM

300 GSF

EDUCATIONAL

20 NSF

EGRESS PLAN - SYMBOLS & LEGEND

NAME ROOM/SPACE NAME
50CC —— MAX #OF OCCUPANTS

MAX. EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
(1017.2) "E" USE GROUP = 200" NON-SP -

250" SP MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

300 SF ROOM/SPACE SQ. FT.

DISTANCE (10006.2.1)

"E" USE GROUP =75'

_—— TOTAL # OF OCCUPANTS

T EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

5 TOTAL # OF OCCUPANTS

T—— MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

SYMBOL DENOTES AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS TO GRADE

Revisions:

Date

Description

12/20/23

BID SET

EGRESS ELEMENT NOTES

NOTE #1

DOUBLE LEAF DOOR: 6' - 0" (3' - 0" PER LEAF)

ACTUAL CLEAR WIDTH: &' - 8" (NO CENTER MULLION)

EGRESS CAPACITY: (SPRINKLERED) 68.5" / 0.15" = 456 OCCUPANTS
(NON-SPRINKLERED) 68.5" / 0.20" = 342 OCCUPANTS

NOTE #2

SINGLE LEAF DOOR: 3' - 0"

ACTUAL CLEAR WIDTH: 2' -9 5/8"

EGRESS CAPACITY: (SPRINKLERED) 33.5" / 0.15" = 223 OCCUPANTS
(NON-SPRINKLERED) 33.5"/0.20" = 167 OCCUPANTS

NOTE #3 (IBC-NJ 1005.3.1.1 & 1005.3.2.1)
EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR:

STAIRWAY = (SPRIKNLERED, 0.2" PER OCCUPANT
(NON-SPRINKLERED) 0.3" PER OCCUPANT

COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS =
(SPRINKLERED, 0.15" PER OCCUPANT
(NON-SPRINKLERED) 0.2" PER OCCUPANT

Engineering,
Planning,

Architecture,
Surveying Inc.

L

1018 Laurel Oak Road Ste 11, Voorhees, NJ 08043 | t. 856-375-2701] f. 201-447-1233

ASSOCIATES

LEGEND AND SYMBOLS

g (©0-0) OF OCCUPANTS

>

PATH OF TRAVEL WITH TRAVEL DISTANCE AND MAX. #

* HEAVY DASHED LINE DENOTES MAXIMUM ACCESS

TRAVEL DISTANCE

(#) NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

*
(#) ANTICIPATED USE

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS BASED ON MAXIMUM

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION N/A

2 HOUR RATED WALL N/A

EGRESS TO GRADE

DENOTES AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF

EXIT SIGN (NOTE: EACH EXIT SIGN SHALL BE

ELECTRICAL DWG'S)

ACCOMPANIED BY TACTILE SIGNAGE STATING "EXIT"
INSTALLED ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE
DOOR 60" AFF TO CL OF SIGN) ( SEE RCP PLAN &

LIFE SAFETY & CODES

GLOUCESTER CITY MIDDLE SCHOOL OFFICE ALTERATION
GLOUSTER CITY BOE
500 MARKET ST, GLOUCESTER CITY, NJ 08030

FIRE AL ARM HORN/STROBE

<]

MUST BE IN DIRECT LINE OF SIGHT. 80" - 96" AFF.
RE: FIRE PROTECTION PLANS FOR ALL LOCATIONS

Job No.

20457.06

FCP FIRE CONTROL PANEL

T.

02

12/20/2023 9:59:43 AM




10

11

TYPE 2A: 6 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION 5/8" ABUSE RESISTANT
GYP. BD. ON BOTH SIDES

TYPE 2B: 5/8" MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON SIDE LOCATED
IN RESTROOM & ABUSE RESISTANT GYP. BD.

m PARTITION TYPES

T.03

11/2"=1-0"

ADD#1

CEILING TYPES

SEALANT — NEW MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO
= PARTITION TYPES FOR MORE INFORMATION.
J BEAD
ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED %
—_ NEW METAL STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO =
6" MTL. STUD PARTITION TYPES FOR MORE INFORMATION. S S
™
5/8" GYP. WALL ~ S
BOARD TYP. ;:' 3
' DATUM POINT W 2
BATT INSULATION = NS
S
@)
ol R
REVISION CLOUD g | & &
S | T 3
I~ Q Q
4 e E:.l D
k - W = O
EX. WALL S |2 5 2
TO REMAIN N g CD) G}
S 3 6
> ~
= Ly
Q X
.;'5 <
ltT) =S
(@]
a 3
=)
(@]
~
(O]

SYMBOL LEGEND:

[

®

—

FEC

NEW DOOR. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR
MORE INFORMATION

CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

—_— BREAK LINE

INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG

ELEVATION CALLOUT

| HiHE H#H | SPOT ELEVATION TAG

- —@
7N
i i
\ J

ENLARGED PLAN/ PLAN DETAIL
CALLOUT

SECTION CALLOUT

PARTITION TYPE

Engineering,
Planning,

Architecture,

A B (03 K L M N (0]
1 NJ Certificate of Authorization
Eng'r. Nos. 24GA27937500
ABBREVIATIONS Arch. Nos. 21AC00012400
WALL TYPES STC - ANSI S12.60-2002, -
Checked LAN
> ANSI $12.60-2002, "ACOUSTICAL PERFORMANCE CRITERIA, DESIGN AES.S. ARCHITECTURAL EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL Drawn csc
T\ =\ REQUIREMENTS AND GUIDELINES FOR SCHOOLS" A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
S AN § SEALANT ALUM. ALUMINUM .
L == BOTH SIDES STC-45 IF THE ADJACENT SPACE IS A CORRIDOR, STAIRCASE, OFFICE OR <L
1 Lw \\ CONFERENCE ROOM, BLDG. BUILDING m-
N =l TOP RUNNER TRACK STC-50 IF THE ADJACENT SPACE IS ANOTHER CORE LEARNING SPACE, SPEECH CLG. CEILING - S
N 1 SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK TO CLINIC, HEALTH CARE ROOM OR OUTDOORS, ¢ CENTER LINE E =
P AVOID TRANSFER OF VERTICAL COL. COLUMN <
. J0 LOAD. STC-53 IF THE ADJACENT SPACE IS A RESTROOM, CONC. CONCRETE w S
1~ CONT'D CONTINUED =
PROVIDE ANGLE A0 =< STC-60 IF THE ADJACENT SPACE IS A MUSIC ROOM, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT x 8
A = STUD @ 16" O.C. W/ 6-1/2" (E) EXISTING 2
f\;';l\J/ETUig" oc o=l SOUND ATTENUATION BATT CLASSROOM DOORS SHOULD BE RATED AS STC-30 OR MORE, T i
@ : 2 | (X |-\- MUSIC ROOM DOORS AS STC-40 OR MORE. ENTRY DOORS ACROSS A CORRIDOR FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET g 5
y —~ )l SHOULD BE STAGGERED TO MINIMIZE NOISE TRANSMISSION. FRP. FIBER REINFORCED PANEL I 3
= =3 N STC RATINGS RANGING FROM 45-60 ARE OUTLINED FOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR O
\/‘ ANCILLARY SPACES FROM ADJACENT SPACES. GYP. GYPSUM BOARD
(NOTE: OPEN-PLAN CLASSROOM DESIGNS WILL NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF v -
3 il %-/-..___,: T THIS STANDARD.) HT HEIGHT . ﬁ-}
R A Sl .
1= HM HOLLOW METAL g S
L =<} H.V.A.C HEATING VENTILATING AIR CONDITIONING 3
D SOLID TRACK BLOCKING @ e
[[' > ANCHOR POINTS FOR MAX. MAXIMUM Q N
I § R ) CASEWORK & WALL MOUNTED M.LN. MINIMUM -~ U
A > ITEMS M.O. MASONRY OPENING < o
| N "\J' : MTL. METAL 2 5
1 =< 5
| P‘}" I8 FINISH: N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE QO t
= REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT X :
: = i 2
= (T 0.C ON CENTER
I \J| O.H OPPOSITE HAND —
| [_, | Revisions:
| \ \J| Q.c QUALITY CONTROL Date  Description
NP P.T. PRESSURE TREATED 12/2023 ~ BID SET
o |~ ) PTD. PAINTED 01/10/24 ADDENDUM #1
| w | -
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
'\/ 1§ ) SAF. SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
- — 5/8" GYP. BOTH SIDES. ABUSE S.F. SQUARE FOOT (FEET)
LR RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON SIDES S.LM. SIMILAR
N FACING CORRIDOR ) STAINLESS STEEL
: \ = ;' 5/8" CEMENT BACKER BOARD g'TTRu c g‘;‘i‘bTUR AL
il =< | ONE SIDE, IN WET AREAS
N },-::f\_ ;l
10 =< 6" RUNNER CHANNEL
4= / SECURED TO FLOOR TYP. TYPICAL
O F SEALANT U.ON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
- BOTH SIDES U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
V.C.B. VINYL COVE BASE
Sgl;ﬁg%gg BASE VCT. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
V.LF. VERIFY IN FIELD
S8 6 s wo oo
s
¢ ¢
TYPE 2 STC 52
q&

Surveying Inc.

1018 Laurel Oak Road Ste 11, Voorhees, NJ 08043 | t. 856-375-2701 | f. 201-447-1233

ASSOCIATES

Job No. 20457.06

/2" DETAIL GYPSUM WALL TO CMU T 0 3
| |

\T\.Oy 3"=1-0"

1/10/2024 5:25:14 PM




DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO THOROUGHLY INSPECT THE AREA
OF WORK IN ORDER TO VERIFY ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND FULL SCOPE OF
DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL WORK REQUIRED. ALL DEMOLITION WORK IS
REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED IN A SEQUENCE SO AS NOT TO DELAY THE WORK OF
ANY OTHER TRADE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING ITEMS AND SURFACES TO
REMAIN AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION FROM DEMOLITION WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DAMAGED ITEMS AND FINISHES IN
KIND TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT AREAS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE ALL INDICATED DEMOLITION WITH NEW
CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE PROPER LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS OF DEMOLISHED
AREAS. INFORM ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN EXISTING BUILDING UTILITIES IN OPERATION,
AND PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE OWNER'S REGULATIONS AS
TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND DEBRIS
TO AVOID CONFLICT AND INTERFERENCE WITH THE OWNER'S OPERATIONS.
DEMOLITION MUST BE PERFORMED DURING HOURS SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER, AND
ARRANGED TO AVOID INCONVENIENCE TO THE OWNER.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CLEAR EGRESS TO ALL CORRIDORS DURING
AND AFTER DEMOLITION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DUST PROTECTION TO SEPARATE
DEMOLITION AREA FROM THE REST OF THE FACILITY. PROVIDE TEMPORARY
FILTERS AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF DUST THROUGH THE BUILDING
VIA THE RETURN AIR SYSTEM.

8. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATINGS OF EXISTING RATED
FLOOR/CEILING, AND WALL ASSEMBLIES AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PATCH AND
REPAIR OPENINGS IN AND/OR PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXISTING FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLIES.

9. ALL FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (INCLUDING SPRINKLERS, SMOKE DETECTORS,
FIRE PULL STATIONS, ETC.) ARE TO REMAIN ACTIVE DURING AND AFTER
DEMOLITION.

10. ALL AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT (IF APPLICABLE) TO BE SECURED AND
PROTECTED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. ALL DAMAGED EQUIPMENT DURING
DEMOLITION ARE TO BE REPLACED AND REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
COST TO THE OWNER.

11. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF DETERIORATED STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ARE
UNCOVERED DURING DEMOLITION. IF UNCOVERED, ANY PREVIOUSLY HIDDEN
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE TO REMAIN INTACT UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED
BY ARCHITECT.

12. REMOVE DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND OTHER MATERIALS RESULTING FROM
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS DAILY. PREMISES MUST BE LEFT BROOM CLEAN AND
READY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

DEMOLITION KEY NOTES @

4. “: ‘4§ A 4‘

'
6. REMOVE AND RELOCATED LOUD SPEAKER.
7. REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXIT S{GN.
1
1

DEMOLISH EXISTING 2%4 SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEICING.

0. REMOVE SECURITY SYSTEM DEVICE FOR FRELOCATION.
1 DEMOLISH W INDOW.

- DEMOLISH CARPETING.
13. DEMOLISH ELECTRICAL THRU WALL PIPE SLEEVE.

EXISTING LIGHT TYPES
TYPE A — LITHONIA 2 LAMP PARABOLIC FLUORESCENT TROFFER WITH 18 CELLS AND 3"
LOVER 2’ X 4’ 2PM3N-GB-232-MVOLT-GEB10IS / F32T8 /2 LAMP / 32 WATTS / 277 VOLTS

TYPEB -4 TO 12' E -LAMP DIRECT INDIRECT FLUORESCENT PENDANT MOUNTED 8’-0”
ABOVE FLOOR PEERLESS SPM4-332-CLI-WHR-4FTR4-277 GEB10PS-DCT-LP835-F1/24-CO32
F32T8 /3 LAMPS /32 /277 VOLTS
OR EQUAL

EQUAL COOPER CONTINUA CT SUSPENDED DIRECT / INDIRECT

10

11

I

w EXSITING WALL SECTION FOR FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHTS NTS -A3.50 TERMINAL 7/21/16

/2\

ADD#1

T
I

EMERGENCY CONTROL

ENTRY |OFFICE

b

MAIN OFFICE

-
L]

1

||

o]

CONFERENCE ROOM

i A101

L~ ~ 7

V14" -8 3/4"Y
c= -l;l

j— |

[

A A LA

N

5 J

] PRINGIPALS QFFICE

A101C

o

mmqg ES WORK ROOM

1 A101D

COIJIFERENLE ROQOM

— .\O/ A2|O|1C i
® 1 N Y

Q

rd ™~

L

4
|

@
A .

: —===Jk2
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o)

O

NN

&
il
]

L]
I
I
|
|
L]
I
I

] =TT
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~ 1 1

@ ®

J

TYP.

|
|
|
|| o e —— — o
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X o . 2r-8" |, N LA AR | N
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ADD#1

"\

m 1ST FLOOR DEMOLITION RCP

A1.01/ 1/8"=1-0"

7“4\ 2ND FLOOR DEMOLITION RCP

A1.01/ 1/8"=1-0"

il

EMERGENCY CONTROL
CENTER

A107

OFFICE SUPPLY

A101B

(U

CONFERENCE ROOM

A101A

>

-

TOILET
A101F

<

TOILET

A101C

__{

'm

MAIN OFFICE
A101

g

REMOVE AND
RELOCATE

EXISTING ALARM

PANEL.

S

2l

STORAGE
A101B

RECORDS AND TES

N

WORK ROOM

PRINCIPALS OFFICE

A101D

A101C

H:IL

a

CONFERENCE ROOM
A201C

S
E |

-l
1
<

2

CORRIDOR
A200

1B

"\

m 1ST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

A1.01/ 1/8"=1-0"

/"3°\ 2ND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

A1.01/ 1/8"=1-0"

NJ Certificate of Authorization

Eng'r. Nos. 24GA27937500

Arch. Nos. 21AC00012400

Date -

Checked LAN

Drawn CSC

RONALD W. SCHWENKE I, R.A.

Tite REGISTERED ARCHITECT

Revisions:

Date Description
12/20/23 BID SET
01/10/24 ADDENDUM #1

Engineering,
Surveying Inc.

Planning,
Architecture,
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ASSOCIATES

L

DEMOLITION PLAN
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GLOUSTER CITY BOE
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NJ Certificate of Authorization
Eng'r. Nos. 24GA27937500
LIGHTING LEGEND GENERAL NOTES AV Y2 Arch. Nos. | 21AC00012400
PATCH GYPSUM WALL — 1271823
1. DO NOT OBTAIN DIMENSIONS BY SCALING DRAWINGS, USE ONLY WRITTEN Checked LAN
) AT LOCATION OF
x4 RECESSED TROFFER DIMENSIONS. ————7 T I REMOVED Drawn CSC
2. DIMENSION ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PIPE SLEEVE MATCH 18- 8"
A 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE || FIRE RATING
REPORTED TO THE PROJECT ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF .
WORK. _ ( [ -
2x2 RECESSED TROFFER 4. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN FOR COORDINATION - L= r @ - |E .
B PROPOSES ONLY, SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR FULL INFORMATION Y I G wj S
5. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION FOR FOUNDATIONS, EMERGENCY CONTROL . CONFERENCE ROOM 1% _f”}j e T ASSISTANT PRICIPAL I S
WALLS, ROOFS, ALL ASSOCIATED STRUCTURES, STRUCTURAL STEEL, ENGINEERED CENTER (D) - A201C - e ' L AD01E Q 3
STEEL STUDS AND WOOD FRAMING 107 -- 1 L AR S §
SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER 6. COLUMN LINES ARE TO CENTER OF WALL OR CENTER OF COLUMN ol BRI o ~ &
7. REFER TO FINISH LEGEND FOR FINISH DESIGNATIONS. - I RIS l S Sl e 1-/4..(:-—%\ 241 SF a N
B 8. ALL EXPOSED INTERIOR CMU CORNERS TO BE BULLNOSED = Fal L t—————1 2
0. REFER TO FINISH LEGEND FOR FINISH DESCRIPTIONS. e o O R = : (o (&) S
RETURN AIR DIFFUSER | J T, EX. 2 4 >
5 EXIST)- - ALIGN =1 — QO ¢
CEILING LEGEND OFFICE SUPPLY MAIN OFFICE in iw 1) o Q) E B
L
® (LDEEE)LING MOUNTED TAMPER-RESISTENT ACT-1 = CEILING TYPE A101B A101 H D i g | gz.' <
12'- 0" J=— CEILING HEIGHT I 1 ~ CORRIDOR| 2 £ G CZ R N @
| RELOCATED COPY NEW FIRE 6'-51/4" |3-0" : = X Q. &
He _ FUNITUREJ L[] mackiNe NEW EXTINGUISHER w A201F = [f2)- - © || APMINNSTRATION . 3
T ‘BY ~ POWER & DATA = 7 =] S
O SPRINKLER [ gWNER L— 169 SF . js- Y N O o A201D = :25_1
SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE CONFERENCE ROOM @ &= R P 167 SF Q 3
H2 2X4 ACT- 1 EDUCATIONAL STANDARD OR APPROVED EQUAL AO1A 16'-113/8"+- [ | | :[ =" 3 <
. OCCUPANCY SENSOR T w ” \ ' 156 < 2
METALUX 2X4 RECESSED CRUZE ST LED SPEC SHEET. y ) I ———— e - > uﬁ_
B/ i 13-l 1 S
= FIRE ALARM DEVICE U _ (S S 0 >
J ) L .. L 1 . o \>3| . 2" n-
SR . CORRIDOR g
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES = | - L [:D | | ADMIN. OFFICE X :
Ok w LED WALL PACK TOILET TOILET o — 101F A201H —
1. ALL INDICATED CEILING HEIGHTS ARE FROM TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR. 1 Revisions:
A101 A101 190 SF N MEDIA ROOM -
2. COORDINATE GRILLS, REGISTERS & DIFFUSERS WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS i & Date  Description
@, EXTERIOR RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS 4[( A201K |E| 12/2023  BID SET
2 FUNLRE - 2192 SF
X CEILING AND/OR SURFACE MOUNTED OWNER |
2 EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN K L
. - PATCH AND
<] X1 RECESSED SURFACE CEILING MOUNTED CEILING SCHEUDLE — f REPAIR GWB. AT
EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN TYPE j PRINCIPALS OFFICE NEW DOOR
—] LOCATION
MARK DECRIPTION MANUFACTURE | MODEL | MATERIAL | AREA | COMMENTS .
<] X2 CEILING MOUNTED EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN RECOgTD:RiNG?ETES r WORK ROOM A101C
ACT1 ACUSTICAL CEILING  |[ARMSTRONG  [1729  |WHITE FINE [940 SF —
SYSTEM 24" X48"X FISSURED A101B | — A101D FUNITURE
15/16" SQUARE LAY IN BY =
NOTE: (X') INDICATES LENGTH OF FIXTURE Q [ OWNER L]:I
(EX.) EXISTING (OR UNMARKED) i 3y
12 GA. HANGER WIRE @ 48" O.C. (TYP.)
/ 7 7 m 1ST FLOOR PROPOSED MAIN OFFICE PLAN m 2ND FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN MEDIA ROOM
__—HANGER WIRE 8" FROM WALL, MAX A2.01/ 1/8"=1-0" A2.01/ 1/8"=1-0"
CWALL - gﬁg%iﬁﬁlﬁﬂgé %X&E NGTAEIQ/SAE'\gZTIIEgNSéTEEL WIRE) ALL WIRE TIES TO BE THREE TIGHT TURNS \
| ) = i AROUND ITSELF WITHIN 1-1/2". i LIGHTING EIXTURE SCHEDULE —
: : TYPE # (REF.
%f MARK MANUFACTURER MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION LAMP WATTS | VOLTS DIMENSIONS/NOTES ONLY) 12|\/|38D/é0E23
— EX-1 |EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE 45
P ] MAIN RUNNER EX-2-8 |Columbia Lighting CBT CBT Back-Lit Troffer 12 SUBMISSION
T EX-2-12 |Columbia Lighting CBT CBT Back-Lit Troffer 5
EX. EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE 7
" ACOUSTIC CROSS P1 Columbia Lighting CBT CBT Back-Lit Troffer 3
1 CLEAR% CLG. TILE RUNNER R1_|ASNOTED 2x4 14
— ACOUSTICAL LAY-IN PANEL
~_ CROSS TEE " MAIN RUNNER | ' 3
CONFERENCE ROOM ©
ATTACH MAIN AND CROSS RUNNERS TO Ex Ex — i
TYPICAL SUSP. CEILING DETAIL 2' PERIMETER PERIMETER TRIM @ 2 ADJACENT WALLS. : : A201C 3
= TRIM MAINTAIN 1/4" CLEARANCE @ OPPOSITE 7 -
(NOT WALLS (NOT ATTACHED) i 7
ATTACHED) —
- m
i « ~d 3
o 94 9
PERIMETER TRIM EMERGENCY CONTROL ENTRY OFFICE - & - = <
/5 \ TYP. SUSP. CEILING SYSTEM / 6\ TYP. CEILING GRID DETAIL (RIVET ENeY € ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL £E,59 2
A2.01/ 12"=1-0" A2.01/ 1/4"=1-0" ATTACHMENT) 7 =35 2
A107 1= CORRI SRS A201E S22 3
10 { i -
\& N | 9-4" D E S -
_EX. / | AZOY F v— //K \ g.‘ = E g
K { | ) | EXIST. ROLLER Seap ™
FINISH SCHEDULE 7 r 0, adT SHADE TO REMAIN <
L i 'L = N
HAND/CHAIR | | ( — = P | e | e ol N il 3
NUMBER NAME AREA | WALL | ACCENT | CEILING | FLOOR | BASE | TRIM RAIL COMMENTS - oLy EX. ( 7= \ v >
—~ { [ | =
L 1 | [ LLl -~
REINSTALLED S
101F ADMIN. OFFICE 190 SF [PT1 ACT1 CPT1 B1 PT3 1B L NJBOE T EXiT SIoN /» u ACTI IE = s
A101 MAIN OFFICE 646 SF |PT1 ACT1 CPT1 B1 PT3 PATCH AND REPAIR AT ( —r 94 < 3
NEW WALL FLOOR AND T EXIST. ROLLER —
\ .
CEILING N Ri|Rt| | = |Ri|R SHADE TO REMAIN Q s
A101C PRINCIPALS OFFICE 320SF  |PT1 ACT1 CPT1 B1 PT3 ( A Nl AL ADMINISTRATION O £
A201D ADMININSTRATION 167 SF |PT1 ACT1 CPT1 B1 PT3 NEW DESK BY OWNER  CONFERENCEROGM, N7 | " _©<#s ] 2
3 = \ A201D AN <
A201E ASSISTANT PRICIPAL 241 SF  |PT1 ACT1 CPT1 B1 PT3 N ] s
A201F CORRIDOR 169 SF  |PT1 ACT1 CPT1 B1 PT3 A 0TA \ AREA OF NEW ACT im : : I w3
A201K MEDIA ROOM 2192 SF |PT1 ACT1 CPT1 B1 PT3 PATCH AND REPAIR AT ( EX-1 CEILING \ | | < &
NEW WALL FLOOR AND n J
- o o A_|
A A A A A A A A A A A A CELING 4 / al k/\_//\'\_/)\“\/ N =
N U U U U U U U U U U U Y 2 \ ADMIN. OFFICE 2— ©) ® ® ® e S
A : i . 101F L [ ] [ X-2-12 ]| ] ] § o
NJDOE I R1 R1 R1 R1 W ey
TOILET TOILET EX-1 | ‘£ o §
AT0TF | | HA+G4C ASTY 1 3| % 3
\ EX. (= o o
= \ C ¢ Eys
== — Q
FINISH LEGEND MAIN QFFICE || ] || 1| | ~ 3 R x
3 A101 | L il Wl Qx> u
ABBREV. DESCRIPTION EX g E 5
o O w
PT-1 INTERIOR WALL PAINT "BENJAMIN MOORE" - #0C-39 TIMID WHITE (MATCH EXISTING) . o S O
PRINCIPALS OFFICE Q w 93
PT-2 INTERIOR CEILING PAINT "BENJAMIN MOORE" - #0C-67 ICE MIST (MATCH EXISTING) 3 459
] . RECORDS AND TEST A101C 1 - Q 3 G
PT-3 INTERIOR CEILING PAINT "BENJAMIN MOORE" - #1034 CLAY (MATCH EXISTING) STORAGE WORK ROOM g % S| s
O]
Alg1B AT01D - || || || 1| 1 | § % E
1 Q o <
ACT-1 2X4 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE - "ARMSTRONG" FINE FISSURED 1729 (MATCH EXISITING) | nO: Ly S
VCT-1 VINYL COMPOSITION TILE 12 IN. X 12 IN. X 1/8 IN. "ARMSTRONG" CARNIVAL WHITE: 52500 Q @ §
RWB-1 VINYL WALL BASE 4"IN 1/8" THICKNESS "ROPPE" 130 BUCKSKIN (MATCH EXISTING) B /\/ 8
CPT-1 TARKETT TANDUS POWERBAND CARPET DIVIDE 03863 AVENUE 79015 (MATCH EXISTING) 3
m 1ST FLOOR PROPOSED MAIN OFFICE RCP m 2ND FLOOR PROPOSED RCP
A2.01/) 1/8"=1-0" A2.01/ 1/8"=1-0" Job No. 20457.06
A2.01

1/10/2024 5:39:41 PM




A B (o D E F G J L M o
1 NJ Certificate of Authorization
Eng'r. Nos. 24GA27937500
Arch. Nos. 21AC00012400
WINDOW SCHEDUE —
1/4" TEMPERED GLASS Date 12/18/23
TYPE MARK | DESCRIPTION | HIEGHT | WIDTH | SILLHEIGHT |HEADHEIGHT |  LEVEL Checked LAN
MTL. FRAME STOP Drawn csc
w1 [HOLLOW METAL WINDOW 3-0" 3-0" 3-0" 6-0" [1ST FLOOR
JOINT SEALANT
3I - 4" /
\/
2 1/4" TEMPERED GLASS SSIRLLICAZES S 'J.i S
N
2 JOINT SEALANT MTL. FRAME & WINDOW n.- )
——— SETTING BLOCK S
JOINT SEALANT t)-s ¢
N
ly " S
Labh MTL. FRAME STOP 6" MTL. STUD 3 3
[ — .'- Ol
W1 ' ' 5/8" GWB D z
| SR MTL. FRAME & WINDOW Q &
JE & : - 1
! ; JOINT SEALANT 2 g 2
' i SEE PARTITION TYPE
m WINDOW TYPES T g 6" MTL. STUD E .
3 1/ = 1"0" | I 5/8" GWB - , . B g
y n
v S ¢
SEE PARTITION TYPE Q E
o 3
9
L 32
< &
o
/ 6\ HOLLOW METAL WINDOW FRAME QO ¢
WINDOW NOTES: 2601/ 3 =10 X :
4 1. GC SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. Revisions:
2 GC SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK AND VERIFY ACTUAL WINDOW OPENINGS BY ACCURATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS TSRS,
BEFORE FABRICATION, AND SHOW RECORDED MEASUREMENTS ON FINAL SHOP DRAWINGS. Date  Description
3. ADJUST OPERATING SASH AND HARDWARE TO PROVIDE TIGHT FIT AT CONTACT POINTS AND AT WEATHER-STRIPPING, 1220023 BID SET
AND TO ENSURE SMOOTH OPERATION AND WEATHER-TIGHT CLOSURE. 01110/24  ADDENDUM 1
4, SET WINDOWS PLUMB, LEVEL AND TRUE TO LINE WITHOUT WARP OR RACK OF FRAMES OR SASH. ANCHOR SECURELY
IN PLACE.
5. GC TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL REQUIRED BLOCKING, SHIMS, AND SEALANT FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION,
6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL WINDOW SCREENS AT ALL OPERABLE EXTERIOR WINDOWS.
7. CAULK AND FLASH ALL OPENINGS FOR A COMPLETE WEATHERTIGHT INSTALLATION.
8. ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZING AS REQUIRED BY CODE
5
GLAZING SCHEDULE
G1 = 1/4" TEMPERED GLAZING.
6
| Set Issue:
DOOR SCHEDULE COMMON HARDWARE SETS p——
NOMINAL DIMENSIONS JAMB/ NJDOE
DOOR TO RM. FRAME | HEAD | DOOR DOOR HARDWARE | HARDWR' | FIRE | QUANITY | PRODUCT | MODEL NUMBER | FINISH MANUFACTURE SUBMISSION
NUMBER ROOM TO NAME NO. WIDTH HEIGHT |MATERIAL| WIDTH | STYLE | MATERIAL | THICKNESS |CLOSER SET FUNCTION | RATING COMMENTS . §ET -01  STANDARDHINGE  SSE 4 17" X4 172 - s
1ST FLOOR . _ 5 " " |65
101F.1  |ADMIN. OFFICE 101F 3-0" 7-0" HM.  [0'-71/4" |G WD. 0'-13/4" Yes 2.0 OFFICE N/A ] - é?ﬁﬁ%ig : \é\g’gg"l'g%g\éf% 30-197.30-148 (2 3/4 X ASA) -ggg iﬁtgg“
— 101F.2 —PRINCIPALS OFFICE —| A101C— 3 -C roo | B _0-7 1A (G WD. 0 434" macN 20— -QFFICE N/A K  SURFACE CLOSER | SC 81ASTDRW/PA (AL) TBWMS 1829 FALCON
/f\/ 1ISTROOR: 2\ " > N Y N N Y Y~ Y Y v Y~ Y Y Y N 2 _ KICK PLATE | 8400 8X34 | US32D IVES 5
1  WALL DOORSTOP | WALL DOOR STOP | WS406/407CCV IVES 3
7 2ND FLOOR 1 " DOOR SILENCER Q146 STEELCRAFT @
; A201D.2 |ADMINISTRATION A201D | 3-0" 7-0" AM.  [0-714" |G WD. 0-134"  |Yes |20 OFFICE N/A FUNCTION | OFFICE/INSTALL CLOSER PARALLEL (PUSH SIDE). b3
A201E.1  |ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL | A201E 3-0" 7-0" HM.  (0'-71/4" |G WD. 0'-13/4" Yes 2.0 OFFICE N/A 1 3
A201E.2 |ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL | A201E 3-0" 7-0" HM.  [0'-71/4" |G WD. 0'-13/4" Yes 2.0 OFFICE N/A w
A201F.1 |CORRIDOR A201F 3-0" 7-0" HM.  [0'-71/4" |G WD. 0'-13/4" Yes 1.0 EGRESS  |N/A T SET 202 " INTERIOR DOOR —
2ND FLOOR: 4 . 3  STANDARD HINGE | 5BB14 1/2" X 4 1/2" | US26D IVES . N T
Grand total: 6 1 _ EXIT DEVICE | 5R-NL (512NL)LH | US26D FALCON o Q@I g
1 " CYLINDER | C987-6 CCA 626 MORTISE CYLINDER 1626 FALCON E .So ¥
1 " CYLINDER | C606 IC CORE 1626 FALCON 5 O0E &
1  SURFACE CLOSER | SC 81A STD RW/PA _(AL) TBWMS 1829 FALCON .S 8> 2
X [ 2 " KICK PLATE | 8400 8X34 | US32D IVES EEEQ <=
1  WALL DOORSTOP | WALL DOOR STOP | WS406/407CCV IVES Og O g -
8 NJDOE K | DOOR SILENCER W o E 0.3, -
_ FUNCTION | EGRESS /INSTALL CLOSER PARALLEL (PUSH SIDE). <
N
g
) >
w Z
=g
<L 73
[o}
3-0" EQ.1'- 2'EQ, -_ 0
E— G G S =
N— \iﬁ O 3
j =
Q 3
: ' GROUT FILL AT ALL c
=) e — GL-1(TYP. ACT. WALL THK. O <
9 ;.,', U.N.O)) REFER TO PLAN & RATED FRAMES W =
- PARTI'gORII\_:l 'II"\IY'fOE FOR < C'.Q
o M .
o Y. STEEL STUD ANCHOR 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH b
~ ] Q (3 PER JAMB) SIDE
3 .| S —— MTL. STUD . <
- S - X |,
- %S MTL. STUD HEADERS 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH Tlo [ — Ty ~ ff; (&)
> ~ » - SIDE ellS | i : ¥ zaQ I 0 )
TYPE 'F TYPE ‘G 4 -1 il .E FlSFZ 5| 3 Q
GROUT FILL AT ALL MTL. CH. RUNNER L0 e L =1 ZW &) E 3
RATED FRAMES — MIL.CH. x < 22
/1" DOOR TYPES g L1 | S FEQ « | 8§ 3
A6.01/ 1/4"=1-0" SEALANT AT ALL X\ E Wy 0 k- =
10 \\/ " SIDES, TYP. Flz | el  ugo E o % $
5/8 _ 58" x| P | RRLE3 i s 18 o
HOLLOW METAL FRAME ' 4 J L 8 > B
3-4" — | 'U' STRAPS oc X3 0
o a0 1o ] HOLLOW METAL FRAME , \ Sz O
v « 7 ’ DOUBLE METAL STUDS w U 8
& L 516 AT JAVBS o | 283
N L
J. o SEALANT AT ALL ~ Q9 Q0 =
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y ¢ ~
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®
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GLOUCESTER CITY MIDDLE SCHOOL

OFFICE ALTERATIONS

500 Market Street
Gloucester City, Camden County, New Jersey

GENERAL NOTES

H.V.A.C. GENERAL NOTES

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

SYMBOLS

NOT TO SCALE

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY STATE ENERGY CODE,
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, ASHRAE GUIDELINES, SMACNA, CAMDEN COUNTY GUIDELINES,
NEC, NATIONAL STANDARD PLUMBING CODE, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, ETC.
FOR NEW JERSEY STATE AND THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZING HIMSELF WITH THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SCOPE OF THE WORK PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS AND COMMENCING
WORK, AND INCLUDE ALL SUCH NECESSARY WORK BASED ON THIS SITE FAMILIARIZATION IN THIS BID.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFE WORKING CONDITIONS AND SHALL
OBSERVE ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES AND THE
OWNER. WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY. CARE SHALL
BE EXERCISED TO AVOID ENDANGERING PERSONNEL OR STRUCTURES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEAN & METHODS, PROCEDURES AND
JOB SITE CONDITIONS INCLUDING SAFETY. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A
MANNER TO PROTECT WORKMEN, OCCUPANTS AND THE PUBLIC FROM INJURY AND ADJOINING
PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY USE OF SCAFFOLDING, UNDERPINNING OR
OTHER APPROVED METHOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY AND ALL DAMAGE CAUSED
DURING OR RESULTING FROM HIS OPERATIONS IN KIND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE IN A CLEAN, DEBRIS FREE CONDITION. THE DUST
RESULTING FROM REMOVALS SHALL BE CONTROLLED SO AS TO PREVENT ITS SPREAD TO OCCUPIED
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING AND TO AVOID CREATION OF A NUISANCE IN THE SURROUNDING AREA.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, FEES, APPROVALS, ETC. PRIOR
TO COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL SECURE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF
WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIAL OFF SITE IN AN
APPROVED MANNER. THE OWNER SHALL BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO DISPOSAL OF ANY SALVAGED OR
EXCESS MATERIALS AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, ALL EXCESS MATERIAL, DEBRIS, ETC. SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE
WORK AREA SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION.

ALL WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR THE USE
OF THE EXISTING FACILITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL EQUIPMENT THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK
INDICATED IN A SAFE AND ORDERLY MANNER, AND AS NECESSARY FOR A PROPER OPERATIONAL
SYSTEM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RELOCATION AND TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF ANY
UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING THE COURSE OF HIS WORK AND TO ENSURE THE OWNER'S
FACILITY TO BE OPERATIONAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS AND FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS AND
ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND ADDRESS ALL QUESTIONS TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CUTTING, PATCHING, FILLING AND CLEANING UPON
COMPLETION OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS. ALL WRITTEN OR DIMENSIONED
INFORMATION TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER THE DRAWING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT, WHERE REQUIRED BY THE ARCH/ENGR, SHOP DRAWINGS AND
SUBMITTALS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE START OF FABRICATION OF THOSE ITEMS. THIS INCLUDES
EQUIPMENT, SCHEMATIC DUCTWORK LAYOUT, ETC. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING
ALL EQUIPMENT ETC WILL FIT (WITH PROPER MAINTENANCE CLEARANCES) AT ALL LOCATIONS.
REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS/SUBMITTALS BY THE ARCH/ENGR DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR
FROM PROVIDING THE CURRENT MODEL NUMBERS, TYPE, & FEATURES OF ALL EQUIPMENT'S &
MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT WITH CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE
PRIOR TO STARTING THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING AND BRACING OF EXISTING
STRUCTURES AS NEEDED TO COMPLETE THE NEW WORK.

ALL MANUFACTURER'S MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, FASTENERS, ASSEMBLIES, ETC. SHALL BE
HANDLED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO WITH MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE BRAND NAMES AND MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS ARE CALLED FOR,
APPROVED EQUALS WHICH MEET APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED WITH WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER. WHENEVER BRAND
NAMES OR SPECIFIC PRODUCT SYSTEMS ARE INDICATED IT SHALL BE CLEARLY UNDERSTOOD THAT
SUCH IDENTIFICATION IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE TYPE OF PRODUCT AND DEGREE
OF QUALITY DESIRED. SUCH IDENTIFICATION IN NO WAY PRECLUDES THE CONTRACTOR FROM USING
PRODUCTS OF OTHER MANUFACTURERS WHICH CAN BE SHOWN IN ADVANCE TO BE OF LIKE AND OF
EQUAL OR BETTER QUALITY.

ALL CHANGES SHALL BE REQUESTED IN WRITING AND MAY ONLY BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES BEING MADE.

THE ARCHITECT HAS THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY PORTION OF WORK THAT IS POORLY INSTALLED,
DOES NOT MEET INDUSTRY STANDARD, UNAUTHORIZED, OR WORK DONE CONTRARY TO THE THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SUCH WORK SHALL BE REPLACED, REPAIRED OR REMOVED
AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL HIS WORK AND THE WORK OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS FOR A
PERIOD TWO (2) YEARS AFTER RECEIVING FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND DO ALL REPAIR WORK AND
REPLACEMENT AS NECESSARY DURING THAT PERIOD AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

IN NO EVENT SHALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS BE CUT OR DRILLED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL
OF A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAFE AND SANITARY CONDITIONS WHERE DEMOLITION AND
WRECKING OPERATIONS ARE BEING CARRIED ON. WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN SUCH A MANNER
THAT HAZARD FROM FIRE, POSSIBILITY OF INJURY, DANGER TO HEALTH AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY
CONSTITUTE A PUBLIC NUISANCE SHALL BE MINIMIZED.

ENGINEER/OWNER MAY ASK THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS &
SUBMITTALS OF ANY/ALL PARTS OF THIS PROJECT WHICH THE ENGINEER/OWNER DEEMS
NECESSARY FOR.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

PROCURE AND PAY ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND LICENSES REQUIRED TO CARRY OUT THE WORK SHOWN. OBTAIN
AND PAY FOR ALL FEES.

COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND MUNICIPAL LAWS AND CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
HEALTH, PUBLIC OR OTHER AUTHORITIES CONTROLLING OR LIMITING THE METHODS, MATERIALS TO BE USED OR
ACTIONS OF THOSE EMPLOYED.

GUARANTEE H.V.A.C. SYSTEMS FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS FROM OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE TO BE FREE FROM
DEFECTS AND REPAIR OR REPLACE, AT NO COST TO OWNER, FAILURES OR DEFECTS.

H.V.A.C. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ALL HIS DEBRIS.

BALANCE AIR AND WATER SYSTEMS TO QUANTITIES INDICATED. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SIX (6) SETS OF AIR, WATER
AND UNIT BALANCING REPORT TO ARCH./ENGR./OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE SYSTEM.

BIDDERS FOR THIS WORK SHALL VISIT THE PREMISES AND CAREFULLY EXAMINE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE
SUBMITTING BIDS. NOT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED ON DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
ARCH. & ENGR. OF ALL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID.

ALL BIDDERS SHALL ALSO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE MEANS OF ENTRANCE AND EXIT AT THE PROPERTY AND
ALL OTHER INFORMATION NECESSARY TO PROPERLY CARRY OUT THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER AND WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER,
MAKE ALL NECESSARY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS TO LOCATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO SUIT REQUIREMENTS
AND CONDITIONS FOR THE PROPER AND CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS OF ALL PARTS OF EACH SYSTEM.

SMALL DETAILS ARE NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED BUT ALL MATERIALS & COMPONENTS NECESSARY FOR THE
PROPER INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OR WORK SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE THAT ALL SERVICE CONNECTIONS MAY NOT BE SHOWN IN TRUE POSITIONS. EACH
BIDDER IS CAUTIONED, THEREFORE, TO VERIFY SAME WITH FIELD CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FOR INTERFERENCE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR
INSTALLATION OF DUCTWORK.

IF AN ITEM OF EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN THE ITEM(S) SPECIFIED IS APPROVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ADDITIONAL COST ARISING OUT OF ADDITIONAL OR CHANGED GENERAL CONSTRUCTION AND
MECHANICAL WORK REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE SUBSTITUTED EQUIPMENT.

ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS DIRECTIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SIX (6) SETS OF DUCT AIR LEAKAGE TESTING REPORT FOR REVIEW.

PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS/ACCESS DOORS AT ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH CORRIDORS, SLABS AND OTHER
RATED PARTITIONS, IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER IT IS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT.

PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AROUND ALL OPENINGS FOR DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH CORRIDORS, SLABS AND OTHER
RATED PARTITIONS.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DEMOLITION AND RESTORATION OF AREAS OF MECHANICAL
REMOVALS.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONTAINER SERVICES AND LABOR TO KEEP THE BUILDING FREE
OF DEBRIS.

CONTRACTOR TO THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL EXISTING DUCTWORK WHICH IS TO REMAIN (SUPPLY, RETURN AND
OUTDOOR AIR). PROVIDE SIX (6) COPIES OF REPORT INCLUDING COLOR PHOTOS INDICATING DUCTWORK CONDITION
BEFORE & AFTER CLEANING.

PROVIDE NEW VOLUME DAMPERS IN EXISTING DUCTWORK (SUPPLY/RETURN) WHICH IS TO BE REUSED WHERE THERE
ARE NO EXISTING VOLUME DAMPERS (TYPICAL FOR ALL).

CONTRACTOR TO NOTE THAT BOTH DWGS. & SPECS. ARE COLLECTIVELY A PART OF BID REQUIREMENTS. IN CASE OF
ANY DIFFERENCES BETWEEN VARIOUS DWGS. OR BETWEEN DWGS. & SPECS, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT
WILL PREVAIL.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SIX (6) SETS AND AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF AS-BUILT DRAWINGS OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM.

GLOUCESTER CITY
MIDDLE SCHOOL

@ NORTH

H.V.A.C. MATERIALS

DUCTWORK:

e INDOOR SUPPLY, RETURN AND EXHAUST DUCTWORK, EXCEPT AS INDICATED BELOW,
SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL CONSTRUCTION. WEIGHTS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
SHALL BEIN  ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST ASHRAE GUIDE AND/OR SMACNA
STANDARDS.

e FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK: SHALL NOT EXCEED FOUR (4) FEET IN LENGTH. FOR ANY
HORIZONTAL FLEX DUCT BRANCH TO A CEILING DIFFUSER, FURNISH A 90° BRACE TO
MAINTAIN A LONG RADIUS ELBOW TO THE DIFFUSER ("TITUS" MAKE, MODEL "FLEXRIGHT").

INSULATION:

e EXTERNAL DUCT INSULATION: 1" THICK, MIN. 1.5 LB. DENSITY FLEXIBLE FIBERGLASS DUCT
INSULATION WITH REINFORCED FOIL FACED FLAME RESISTANT KRAFT VAPOR BARRIER,
ADHERED TO DUCT W/ SEALED LAPS AND TAPED JOINTS.

AIR DEVICES:

SAD - TITUS MAKE, MODEL OMNI
RAR - TITUS MAKE, MODEL 350-RL
TGO - TITUS MAKE, MODEL 300-RL
TGI - TITUS MAKE, MODEL 350-RL
NOTES:
1. ALL CEILING DIFFUSERS LOCATED IN ACOUSTIC CEILING GRID SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH FRAME TYPE FOR GRID MOUNTING. IF THE TILE IS SMALLER
THAN TILE SIZE, THE DIFFUSER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FRAME TYPE FOR
CEILING TYPE.
2. PROVIDE FACTORY INSTALLED 90° BLANK-OFF PLATE(S) IN ALL 2 AND 3 WAY
DIFFUSERS.
3. COLOR OF AIR OUTLETS/INLETS SHALL MATCH THE CEILING COLOR.
4. ALL AIR OUTLETS/INLETS TOILETS, CORRIDORS, AND KITCHEN SHALL BE
ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION

/\ / /

OR | W"X D"

B

= SUPPLY AIR CEILING DIFFUSER (SAD) WITH NECK SIZE AND AND CFM
INDICATED ON PLANS

3-WAY SUPPLY AIR CEILING DIFFUSER (SAD) WITH NECK SIZE AND AND
CFM INDICATED ON PLANS.

= 2-WAY SUPPLY AIR CEILING DIFFUSER (SAD) WITH NECK SIZE AND AND
CFM INDICATED ON PLANS.

N X X X

= RETURN AIR REGISTER (RAR) WITH NECK SIZE AND CFM INDICATED ON
PLANS

= POINT OF CONNECTION OF NEW PIPING/DUCTWORK TO EXISTING

POINT OF DISCONNECTION OF NEW PIPING/DUCTWORK TO EXISTING

INDICATES HARD DUCT (DIMENSIONS ARE INSIDE CLEAR WIDTH &
DEPTH)

gll
111

INDICATES FLEXIBLE DUCT (DIMENSIONS ARE INSIDE CLEAR
DIAMETER; LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED FOUR (4) FEET)

DUCT TURN UP (SUPPLY, RETURN, EXHAUST)

DUCT TURN DOWN (SUPPLY, RETURN, EXHAUST)

VDL— = VOLUME DAMPER

BDDL— =

S

O
_\I_
@98
7
_|

1

BACK DRAFT DAMPER

INDICATES EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
PROJECT NORTH

NORTH

= ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER

REVISION

ABBREVIATIONS

CODE REVIEW INFORMATION

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

10.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CUTTING OF ALL WALLS, FLOORS, CEILING ETC. FOR ALL PIPE &
DUCT PENETRATIONS. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ROOF/FLOOR/WALL
STRUCTURAL SUPPORT.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PATCH (TO MATCH EXISTING), IMMEDIATELY AFTER REMOVAL, ALL WALL,
FLOOR & CLG. OPENINGS WHERE EXISTING DUCT IS BEING REMOVED. SEAL OPENING WITH 3 HOUR FIRE BARRIER
CAULK. SEE GENERAL LOCATIONS ON MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR PAINTING OF DUCTWORK, FURNISHING AND
INSTALLING ACCESS PANELS, CUTOUT LOCATIONS, ETC.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING & RELOCATING EXISTING ELECTRICAL, FIRE
ALARM & COMMUNICATION DEVICES TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OF NEW DUCTWORK. CHECK IN FIELD.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING CEILING TILES AND CEILING GRID TO ACCOMMODATE THE
INSTALLATION OF NEW DUCTWORK. RE-INSTALL ALL CEILING TILES BACK TO MATCH EXISTING. REMOVE & REPLACE
ALL DAMAGED TILES & CEILING GRID. CHECK IN FIELD.

CONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE EXTENT AND SCOPE OF THE WORK PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
BIDS OR COMMENCING WORK.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS AND FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES, AND ADDRESS ALL QUESTIONS TO
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, FEES, AND INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIAL OF SITE IN AN APPROVED
MANNER.

DOWN-TIME FOR THE TIE-IN OR SWITCHOVER SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM. COORDINATE SCHEDULE WITH THE
OWNER.

1.

Applicable Building Codes

. International Building Code / 2021 New Jersey Edition
ASHRAE 90.1-2019

. International Mechanical Code / 2021

National Electrical Code / 2020

National Standard Plumbing Code / 2021

moowy

Rehabilitation Sub Code
A. Project Designed in accordance with the Rehabilitation Sub-code, NJAC 5:23-6,
B. Category: Renovation and Alterations

S@QO

ABV
ADD'L
ADJ
ALT

BDD
BLDG

CLG
CONT
CORR

D)
DET
DIM
DWG

(E)
EA
ENGR
EQ
EQUIP

FCU
FD
FLR
GALV

HVAC

AND IN = INCH
AT INSUL = INSULATION
DIAMETER OR ROUND

MAX = MAXIMUM
ABOVE MECH =  MECHANICAL
ADDITIONAL MEP = MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL/
ADJUSTABLE PLUMBING
ALTERNATE MFR =  MANUFACTURER

MIN = MINIMUM
BACK DRAFT DAMPER MISC = MISCELLANEOUS
BUILDING

(N) = NEW
CEILING N.A. = NOT APPLICABLE
CONTINUOUS NK =  NECKSIZE
CORRIDOR NTS = NOT TO SCALE
DEMO OA =  OUTSIDE AR
DETAIL
DIMENSION RA =  RETURNAIR
DRAWING RAR =  RETURN AIR REGISTER

RTU = ROOF TOP HV/HVAC UNIT
EXISTING
EACH SA = SUPPLY AR
ENGINEER (ING) SAD = SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
EQUAL SAR = SUPPLY AIR REGISTER
EQUIPMENT SPEC = SPECIFICATION
FAN COIL UNIT TG =  TRANSFER AIR GRILLE
FIRE DAMPER TYP = TYPICAL
FLOOR

VD =  VOLUME DAMPER
GALVANIZED VIF = VERIFY IN FIELD
HEAT/VENT/AIR COND w/ = WITH

W/O = WITHOUT

WT = WEIGHT
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D ‘ Z Checked ™w
Drawn MB
(E) 24x24 (E) 24x24
8"% NK 8"® NK
SAD SAD
MAIN OFFIGE o
A101 S
ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL i S
E) 24x24 N
(E) 24x24 CONFERENCE ROOM (3-)-;3 NK A201E % ® 2
RAR A201C] SAD VD (N) 24x24 (Ny18x10 = H §
250 CFM 250 CFM \ 55 ‘\ 8l NIC ® EAR L 3
\ \ 1 SAD 580 CFM VD .
@ \ oo o .
AT O] (N) 24x24 O 230 CFM o g s
[ 10" @ NK S - 3
SAD CONICAL SPIN IN Q)
300 CFM *—— PROVIDE SUPPORTS WITH DAMPER Q:
TO PREVENT SAG <C
(N) 14x6 VD S 8"'® 8"'% ® BETWEEN HANGERS ‘ SUPPLY MAIN I
2 TGl S ADMIN. OFFICE . . DUCT O
_VD 270 CFM S A101F (N) 24x24 | | = = .
d::g 8"0-NK © HARD DUCT ELBOW g &
=
[ SAD | 5 | <
240 CFM | | | 0) 5
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(3 VDb — z - 0 VD 2 ‘ RETAINING STRAPS. SECURE OUTSIDE
VD ‘ S Apam— I JACKET WITH NYLON TIE STRAPS.
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X X E—
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@ CEILING AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. SIZE IS INDICATED S )
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[} DISCONNECT SWITCH, FUSIBLE - RATED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS,
100/60/3 (EG. 100/60/3 INDICATES 100A SWITCH, 60A FUSES, 3 POLE). IF NO RATING IS
INDICATED, INSTALL A CODE SIZED SWITCH. INSTALL IN A NEMA-1 ENCLOSURE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

XH DISCONNECT SWITCH, NON-FUSIBLE/MOTOR STARTER COMBO - WITH

30/3 OVERLOAD PROTECTION AND AUTO/OFF/HAND SELECTOR SWITCH OR
START/STOP CONTROL STATION AS NOTED. SWITCH RATED AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS, (EG. 30/3 INDICATES 30A SWITCH, 3 POLE). IF NO RATING IS
INDICATED, INSTALL A CODE SIZED SWITCH. INSTALL IN A NEMA-1 ENCLOSURE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. STARTER TYPE SHALL BE SELECTED AS
DIRECTED IN MECH. DRAWINGS. STARTER & OVERLOAD SIZES SHALL BE
SELECTED ACCORDING TO MOTOR HP RATING.

5241 FRACTIONAL HORSE POWER MOTOR STARTER - NON-FUSIBLE, TOGGLE-TYPE
RATED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, (EG. 20/1 INDICATES 20A, 1 POLE). IF
NO RATING IS INDICATED, INSTALL A CODE SIZED SWITCH. INSTALL IN A
NEMA-1 ENCLOSURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

\@\ MOTOR- NUMBER INDICATES HP FOR 1HP AND LARGER.
"F" INDICATES FRACTIONAL HP WHEN LESS THAN 1HP

Elg PUSHBUTTON - "EPO" INDICATES BUTTON IS
W FOR EMERGENCY POWER OFF (EPO) FUCNTION.

GENERAL NOTE - WHEN USED, "#" REFERS TO THE CIRCUIT & PANEL NUMBER

DEVICE ABBREVIATIONS & DESIGNATIONS
ABBR. DEFINITION

CH COUNTER HEIGHT - RECEPTACLE TO BE MOUNTED AT COUNTER HEIGHT.
REFER TO ARCH. DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CLG CEILING MOUNTED - DEVICE MOUNTED AT CEILING LEVEL. COORDINATE WITH
CEILING TYPE.

EPO EMERGENCY POWER OFF - REFER TO DETAIL FOR WIRING REQUIREMENTS
G GROUND FAULT CURRENT INTERRUPTER RATED
H HORIZONTAL MOUNT - RECEPTACLE TO BE MOUNTED HORIZONTAL.
IG ISOLATED GROUND
IUC IN USE COVER - RECEPTACLE WITH WEATHERPROOF IN-USE-COVER.
N# NEMA RATING - NEMA DESIGNATION, WHEN INDICATED

S SPLIT CONTROLLED - RECEPTACLE HOT TERMINAL SPLIT WITH 1 PLUG
CONTROLLED. WIRE CONTROLLED PORTION PER PLUGLOAD
MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INFORMATION.

TV TELEVISION BOX - MOUNT RECEPTACLE IN A RECESSED 3-GANG STEEL TV
BOX WITH VOLTAGE DIVIDER. ARLINGTON MODEL TVBS507 OR EQUAL. STUB

%,"C FROM LOW VOLTAGE SIDE OF BOX TO ABOVE CEILING. BOX TO BE
MOUNTED AT TV HEIGHT. REFER TO ARCH. DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

USB USB CHARGING PORTS - RECEPTACLE TO HAVE TWO (2) INTEGRAL USB
CHARGING PORTS.

WP WEATHERPROOF - NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH - "#" INDICATES ATS NUMBER

ATS-#

SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE

@ ;UTILITYMETER

|: - j ENCLOSURE
OJ;Q% TROUGH - CODE SIZED WIRING TROUGH
I

o,

GDS-# (or)
SDGDS-#

GENERATOR DOCKING STATION ("GDS") - WITH MANUAL TRANSFER
SWITCH, PHASE ROTATION MONITOR, AND MALE CAM LOCK FOR
TEMPORARY GENERATOR HOOKUP.
"GDS-#" INDICATES NON-SEPARATELY DERIVED STATION NUMBER
"SDGDS-#" INDICATES SEPARATELY DERIVED STATION NUMBER
- "GDS" DOCKING STATION(S) SHALL HAVE SIGNAGE READING
"WARNING: FOR CONNECTION OF A NON-SEPARATELY DERIVED
(FLOATING SYSTEM) GENERATOR ONLY™

@ AVAILABLE 3¢ FAULT CURRENT - RMS, SYM AMPS

"OS" - INTEGRAL OCCUPANCY SENSOR
"P" - PILOT LIGHT

"™ - TIMER

"WP" - WEATHERPROOF TOGGLE SWITCH

CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR - TYPE AS INDICATED ON PLANS.
WHEN USED, SMALL CASE LETTER DENOTES SWITCHING CONTROL (REFER
TO FIXTURES ON PLAN). IF NOT USED, THE SWITCH CONTROLS ALL FIXTURES
IN THE SPACE.

CEILING MOUNTED OCC. SENSOR WITH INTEGRAL DAYLIGHT SENSOR - TYPE
AS INDICATED ON PLANS. WHEN USED, SMALL CASE LETTER DENOTES
SWITCHING CONTROL (REFER TO FIXTURES ON PLAN). IF NOT USED, THE
SWITCH CONTROLS ALL FIXTURES IN THE SPACE.

WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR - TYPE AS INDICATED ON PLANS.
WHEN USED, SMALL CASE LETTER DENOTES SWITCHING CONTROL (REFER
TO FIXTURES ON PLAN). IF NOT USED, THE SWITCH CONTROLS ALL FIXTURES
IN THE SPACE.

OUTDOOR PHOTOCELL - TYPE AS INDICATED ON PLANS.

»®

NG,

o @

POWER RELAY PACK - WITH POWER AND 0-10V CONTROL OUTPUT
b "ZONE" INDICATES LIGHTING ZONE FOR PROGRAMMING PURPOSES

\_ _ _~ CONTROL WIRES - 0-10V "PURPLE & GRAY"
‘«___~’ 24V POWER CONDUCTORS

. _ _ .~/ COMBINED POWER & CONTROL/SIGNAL MC CABLE - (120VAC & 0-10V)
SOUTHWIRE MC-PCS DUO OR EQUAL.

\.__~ POWER CONDUCTORS - 120VAC CONDUCTORS ((2) #12 & (1) #12 GND)

o
F [

[V}

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

&
CcD C

(e

CD%C

\/

c
oI

CcD

COMBINATION SPEAKER/STROBE -

"CD" - MINIMUM CANDELA RATING

"W" - MINIMUM TAP SETTING (WATTS). CAN BE ADJUSTED LOWER IN FIELD AS
REQUIRED TO MEET AUDIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

"C" - CEILING MOUNTED (WALL MOUNTED IF NOT INDICATED)

SPEAKER ONLY -

"W" - MINIMUM TAP SETTING (WATTS). CAN BE ADJUSTED LOWER IN FIELD AS
REQUIRED TO MEET AUDIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

"C" - CEILING MOUNTED (WALL MOUNTED IF NOT INDICATED)

COMBINATION HORN/STROBE -

"CD" - MINIMUM CANDELA RATING
"C" - CEILING MOUNTED (WALL MOUNTED IF NOT INDICATED)

HORN ONLY -

"C" - CEILING MOUNTED (WALL MOUNTED IF NOT INDICATED)

WALL MOUNTED STROBE ONLY -
"CD" - MINIMUM CANDELA RATING

CEILING MOUNTED STROBE ONLY -

"CD" - MINIMUM CANDELA RATING

NOTE: ALL SURFACE MOUNTED NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE
MANUFACTURER'S SURFACE MOUNT RED BACK BOX.
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NJ Certificate of Authorization
Eng’r. Nos. 24GA27937500
Devices One-Line Riser Diagram Lighting Fire Alarm Low Voltage/Communication/Data ron_Nos_| 21400012400
Date 09/20/23
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION CONTROL DEVICES SYMBOL DESCRIPTION Checked TW
é - Drawn HP
#©- SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE (WALL) - WALL MOUNTED 20A, 300AT C'I'i?"UITrF?EESAEKTETTN GLOW VOLTAGE, THERMAL MAGNETIC ° E EMERGENCY LIGHTING - HATCHING INDICATES LIGHTING WITH 90 MIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION #)» TELEPHONE OUTLET - 2-GANG BACKBOX W/ 1-GANG RAISED COVER FOR
120V RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED 400#/?; o - AF" FRAME SIZE EMERGENCY BACKUP. (POWERED BY BATTERY, INVERTER, OR GENERATOR). FioFl FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL ("FAGP") - PROVIDE 20A. 120VAC CIRCUIT TELEPHONE OUTLET. PROVIDE 1/4"C, CONCEALED IN WALL, FOR USE IN PULLING
- EMERGENCY LUMINAIRES WILL BE DESIGNATED WITH AN "EM" IN THEIR TYPE ’ LOW VOLTAGE WIRING. EXTEND CONDUIT 6" ABOVE CEILING SPACE. PROVIDE
#€= DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (WALL) - WALL MOUNTED 20A, npn _
< D A A - e #P" - No. OF POLES (3-POLE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) A DESIGNATION. [F%] FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR - (TEXTUAL BASED ANNUNCIATOR) PROVIDE 20A, BUSHING AT CONDUIT END AND GROUND CONDUIT TO NEAREST EFFECTIVELY
4% DOUBLE DUPLEX (QUAD) RECEPTAGLE (WALL) - WALL FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH - A RECESSED MOUNTED CEILING LUMINAIRE - CONFIRM FIXTURE TRIM WITH 120VAC CIRCUIT GROUNDED BUILDING STEEL COLUMN USING #6 AWG COPPER CONDUCTOR. "#"
3°3 CEILING TYPE IN THE FIELD. GAP ( ) : S
MOUNTED 20A, 120V RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED gggﬁg "AS"- FUSE AMP SIZE 2 DESIGNATIONS (TYPICAL ALL FIXTURES): T20VAG GIRCUIT RJ45 FACEPLATE. S
# @ SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE (WALL) - WALL MOUNTED SPECIAL #P E "#P" - No. OF POLES (3-POLE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) "A" -INDICATES LUMINAIRE DESIGNATION, REFER TO LIGHT FIXTURE MICROPHONE #[> DATA OUTLET - 2-GANG BACKBOX W/ 1-GANG RAISED COVER FOR DATA OUTLET. S
PURPOSE RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED. COORDINATE SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PROVIDE 1/4"C, CONCEALED IN WALL, FOR USE IN PULLING LOW VOLTAGE 2
AMPERAGE & NEMA CONFIGURATION WITH EQUIPMENT SERVED. DISCONNECT SWITCH - "3" - INDICATES BRANCH CIRCUIT [A%] AMPLIFIER - CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE QUANTITY REQUIRED AND WIRING. EXTEND CONDUIT 6" ABOVE CEILING SPACE. PROVIDE BUSHING AT . 9
0, wyn L
MOUNTED 20A, 120V RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED o o SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING LUMINAIRE - CONFIRM FIXTURE TRIM WITH AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. DO NOT LOAD MORE THAN 80%. BUILDING STEEL COLUMN USING #6 AWG COPPER CONDUCTOR. "#' DENOTES m 5
44 EMERGENCY DOUBLE DUPLEX (QUAD) RECEPTACLE (WALL) - XEMR T- a2 TRANSFORMER - LOW VOLTAGE, DRY-TYPE WITH COPPER WINDINGS. CEILING TYPE IN THE FIELD. NAC] NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT POWER BOOSTER - PROVIDE 20A, 120VAC CIRCUIT. JACK QUANTITY WHEN MORE THAN 1. 2
PRIE———  REFER TO XFMR SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE QUANTITY REQUIRED AND COORDINATE ## B> COMBINATION TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET - 2-GANG BACKBOX W/ 1-GANG RAISED > 5
WALL MOUNTED 20A, 120V RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED — PRIP—= O WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE - CONFIRM MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH LIGHT ) Q
SEC - EIXTURE SCHEDULE AND/OR ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. PHYSICAL LOCATION(S) IN THE BUILDING WITH THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED COVER FOR DATA OUTLET. PROVIDE 1/4"C, CONCEALED IN WALL, FOR USE IN 5
#/B] DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (FLOOR) - IN-FLOOR 20A, 120V A- Y/ V. EQUIPMENT BUS & RATING DATA @I @ WAL & CEILING MOUNTED SINGLE FACED EXIT SIGN - SHADED SIDE REPRESENTATIVE. DO NOT LOAD MORE THAN 80%. PULLING LOW VOLTAGE WIRING. EXTEND CONDUIT 6" ABOVE CEILING SPACE. 'y
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED. PROVIDE A = =, . - - . PROVIDE BUSHING AT CONDUIT END AND GROUND CONDUIT TO NEAREST <
FLOOR BOX WITH THE APPROPRIATE FLANGE AS REQUIRED. HoaW-_KAlC A" - BUS CONTINUOUS CURRENT RATING INDICATES FACE SIDE. PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL ARROW(S) AS INDICATED ON B R e e L T e L oot BE INAN EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED BUILDING STEEL COLUMN USING #6 AWG GOPPER T
# @) DOUBLE DUPLEX (QUAD) RECEPTACLE (FLOOR) - IN-FLOOR 20A, 120V 35" - No.OF PH(As)Es THE PLANS. REPRESENTATIVE. PROVIDE ONE FOR EAGH DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR. CONDUCTOR. "#/#" DENOTES TELEHONE/DATA JACK QUANTITIES WHEN MORE (G
DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED. PROVIDE A "W - No. OF WIRES |®! |®| WALL & CEILING MOUNTED DOUBLE FACED EXIT SIGN - SHADED SIDES INITIATING DEVICES THAN 1. = =
FLOOR BOX WITH THE APPROPRIATE FLANGE AS REQUIRED. " KAIC" - SHORT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING CURRENT RATING THDé%?_;iSS FACE SIDES. PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL ARROW(S) AS INDICATED ON #[ FLOOR MOUNTED - SQUARE AROUND SYMBOLS ABOVE INDICATES FLUSH FLOOR § <
#/8] EMERGENCY DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (FLOOR) - IN-FLOOR 20A, CAPACITY IN THOUSANDS OF AMPERES (KAIC) : SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MOUNT. S
]
120V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED. PROVIDE ELECTRONIC METERING DEVICE - WITH POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER 4 DUAL HEAD EMERGENCY LIGHT - WITH 90 MINUTE (MIN.) POWER SUPPLY. ©® SMOKE DETECTOR - PHOTOELECTRIC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE [D] FLUSH FLOOR BOX - FLUSH FLOOR MOUNT, POKE-THROUGH UON, JUNCTION BOX v -
A FLOOR BOX WITH THE APPROPRIATE FLANGE AS REQUIRED. WITH PRIMARY AND SECONDARY FUSES — "ER" - INDICATES DETECTOR IS PROGRAMMED FOR ELEVATOR RECALL FOR PRE-WIRED FURNITURE (WORKSTATION OR SIMILAR) TELE/DATA OUTLETS < 3
WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION EXIT SIGN/DUAL HEAD EMERGENCY LIGHT - g
#[@ EMERGENCY DOUBLE DUPLEX (QUAD) RECEPTACLE (FLOOR) - IN-FLOOR ' SHADED SIDES INDICATES FAGE SIDES. PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL ARROW(S) AS —© BEAM DETECTOR - CONNECTION. WHIP SHALL BE PROVIDED BY FURNITURE VENDOR AND INSTALLED = 3
' n
20A, 120V DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE TO CIRCUIT INDICATED. INDIGATED ON THE PLANS BT~ INDICATES BEAM TRANSMITTER BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. EC SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS o &
PROVIDE A FLOOR BOX WITH THE APPROPRIATE FLANGE AS REQUIRED. " Qan ' . FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. S
COMBINATION RECEPTACLE & COMMUNICATIONS (FLOOR AN ANE LG8 BROUND FAULT PROTECTION O T TIME. @) SINGLE HEAD, POLE MOUNTED LUMINAIRE - POLE HEIGHT AS INDICATED SR - INDICATES BEAM RECEIVER FLUSH WALL BOX - FLUSH WALL MOUNT, 2-GANG JUNCTION BOX W/ 1-GANG I €
# % ( )- INSTANTANEOUS & GROUND FAULT PROTECTION & SINGLE STATION SMOKE DETECTOR - PHOTOELECTRIC UNLESS NOTED ’ ‘E ‘ ~ -
IN-FLOOR RECEPTACLE & COMMUNICATIONS TO CIRCUIT INDICATED. FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH - m DOUBLE HEAD, POLE MOUNTED LUMINAIRE - POLE HEIGHT AS INDICATED. OTHERWISE. PROVIDE 20A, 120VAC CIRCUIT. RAISED COVER FOR PRE-WIRED FURNITURE (WORKSTATION OR SIMILAR) E
RECEPTACLE & COMMUNICATIONS PORT CONFIGURATION AS N FIXTURE ANGLES AS PER PLAN. TELE/DATA OUTLETS CONNECTION. PROVIDE 1)5"C, CONCEALED IN WALL, FOR
INDICATED ON THE PLAN. PROVIDE A FLOOR BOX WITH VOLTAGE "AF"- FUSE AMP SIZE -25) DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR - (SUPPLY SIDE OF UNIT) WITH INTEGRAL RELAY FOR USE IN PULLING LOW VOLTAGE WIRING. EXTEND CONDUIT 6" ABOVE CEILING .
EARTH GROUND CONNECTION Z SWITCH - 120VAC. 20A TOGGLE SWITCH UNLESS MODIFIED BY "Z" EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED BUILDING STEEL COLUMN USING #6 AWG COPPER
#©= OVERHEAD CORD RECEPTACLE - OVERHEAD CORD TYPE f Sz SwITCH : @) COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/HEAT DETECTOR - PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE
RECEPTACLE. REFER TO DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION < ¥ DESIGNATION BELOW. - ALL DESIGNATIONS INDICATED BELOW ARE 0-10V AND ROR HEAT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONDUCTOR. WHIP SHALL BE PROVIDED BY FURNITURE VENDOR AND INSTALLED
CORDREEL UNLESS INDICATED AS "E" . FIXED LENGTH : - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. EC SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS
. u 5 . o G 5 r( FRAME/CHASSIS GROUND CONNECTION DESIGNATIONS (TYPICAL FOR MOST SWITCHES): AD ".'.,E.'?‘T DIEITDI%/I%RS- ﬁggﬁ% E?’-\Rl;/gl\i(EE'?HTIEI\SASSEEEAJILDJEg CEILING FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
g/lxjclz-g/v Al\j(TléﬁxTcQ_?zsglgngT- VVIF;FEAMOEL'\S slégTEEsDzF())ch; S'\IQRILEDS X" - WHEN USED, SMALL CASE LETTER DENOTES SWITCHING CONTROL . [J]0] FLUSH FLOOR BOX - FLUSH FLOOR MOUNT, POKE-THROUGH UON, JUNCTION BOX
I%I%I% . N . . PANELBOARD - MAIN BREAKER OR MAIN LUG AS INDICATED (REFER TO FIXTURES ON PLAN). IF NOT USED, THE SWITCH (® HEAT DETECTOR - FIXED TEMPERATURE (135° UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON WITH VOLTAGE BARRIER FOR COMBINATION PRE-WIRED FURNITURE
2000 OR EQUAL PLUGMOLD W/ SINGLE RECEPTACLES 12" O.C. PANELBOARD :
CONTROLS ALL FIXTURES IN THE SPACE. THE PLAN) (WORKSTATION OR SIMILAR) FOR POWER & TELE/DATA OUTLETS CONNECTION
DUAL CIRCUIT - WIREMOLD SERIES 2000 OR EQUAL PLUGMOLD "2D" - 2 POLE ON/OFF WITH DIMMING WHIP SHALL BE PROVIDED BY FURNITURE VENDOR AND INSTALLED BY '
W/ ALTERNATINGLY WIRED SINGLE RECEPTACLES 12" O.C. 45" - 4 SCENE WITH ON/OFE & DIMMING MOMENTARY CONTACT BUTTONS MANUAL PULL STATION - WITH LEXAN GUARD WITH AN INTEGRAL HORN. WHEN
#[J] JUNCTION/PULL BOX - CONNECT TO CIRCUIT NUMBER - - D" - SURFACE MOUNT RED BACKBOX. COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
INDICATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE AS PER NEC GENERATOR DS" - INTEGRAL OCCUPANCY SENSOR WITH DAYLIGHT SENSOR
DEVICE ABBREVIATIONS & DESIGNATIONS MOUNTED AT CEILING LEVEL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS SIZE IS INDICATED ON THE PLAN. | | "EP" - EXPLOSION PROOF 0@ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - WITH INTEGRAL HORN COORDINATE WITH CEILING 'i'YPE
"FHP"- 20A FRACTIONAL HORSEPOWER MANUAL MOTOR STARTER SWITCH CH COUNTER HEIGHT - DEVICE TO BE :
B NG, (. TS 308, 3 PO L) (N0 A TG S NI SATED, . - "K' - KEY OPERATED ON/OFF : REFER TO ARCH. DWGS FOR MOUNTED AT 60" A.F.F. FOR A WALL
NOTED OTHERWISE | ' \#)\ MoToR "KD" - KEY OPERATED ON/OFF WITH DIMMING NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. MOUNTED PHONE.
' "LV" - 0-10V ON/OFF CLG CEILING MOUNTED - DEVICE

Abbreviations

Distribution

Equipment Naming Convention

SYMBOL

INTERFACE DEVICES

DESCRIPTION

&

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MONITOR - MONITOR SYSTEM INDICATED ON THE PLAN.
("MONITOR MODULE")

ADDRESSABLE OUTPUT MONITOR - TO CONTROL SYSTEM INDICATED.
("CONTROL MODULE")

Circuitry

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

# HOMERUN - HOMERUN TO CIRCUIT(S) INDICATED. IF NOT
s INDICATED ON THE PLAN, REFER TO THE PANEL SCHEDULE
FOR CONDUCTOR/RACYEWAY INFORMATION.

I CONDUCTOR INDICATOR - FULL HASHES INDICATE UNDGROUNDED "HOT" CIRCUIT
CONDUCTORS. HALF HASHES INDICATE GROUNDED NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS. ALL
CIRCUITS CONTAIN A GROUND CONDUCTOR.

Il - (1)HOT, (1) NEUTRAL (eg., 120 OR 277, 1¢)

) (2) (
Il - (2)HOT, (0) NEUTRAL (eg., 208 OR 480, 1¢)
I - (2) HOT, (1) NEUTRAL (eg., 208 OR 480, 1¢, 3 WIRE)
Il - (3)HOT, (0) NEUTRAL (eg., 208 OR 480, 3¢)
I - (3)HOT, (1) NEUTRAL (eg., 208 OR 480, 3¢, 4 WIRE)

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

208Y/120V SURFACE MOUNTED PANELBOARD - REFER TO PANEL
BPLA1  SCHEDULE AND/OR ONE-LINE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

WHEN SHOWN, DASHED LINES W/ HATCH INDICATE CLEARANCE.

208Y/120V FLUSH MOUNTED PANELBOARD - REFER TO PANEL
BPLAT  'SCHEDULE AND/OR ONE-LINE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

WHEN SHOWN, DASHED LINES W/ HATCH INDICATE CLEARANCE.

480Y/277V SURFACE MOUNTED PANELBOARD - REFER TO PANEL
SCHEDULE AND/OR ONE-LINE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
WHEN SHOWN, DASHED LINES W/ HATCH INDICATE CLEARANCE.

E 480Y/277V FLUSH MOUNTED PANELBOARD - REFER TO PANEL

BPHA1

BPHA1  'SCHEDULE AND/OR ONE-LINE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
WHEN SHOWN, DASHED LINES W/ HATCH INDICATE CLEARANCE.

PAD MOUNTED SWITCHBOARD - REFER TO ONE-LINE
AND/OR SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WHEN
SHOWN, DASHED LINES W/ HATCH INDICATE CLEARANCE.

SWITCHBOARD
L1 1 |

TRANSFORMER (215kVA) - "T-1" INDICATES TRANSFORMER DESIGNATION
(TAG MAY BE INSIDE OR OUTSIDE, DEPENDING ON XFMR SIZE). REFER TO
XFMR SCHEDULE AND/OR ONE-LINE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
TYPICALLY SHOWN ACTUAL SIZE ON PLANS.

TRANSFORMER (<15kVA) - TYPE AND LOCATION AS NOTED ON PLAN

UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY ("UPS") - WHEN
UPS-A 'SHOWN, DASHED LINES W/ HATCH INDICATE CLEARANCE.

T-1

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH ("ATS") - "ATS-1" INDICATES ATS
ATS-1  DESIGNATION (TAG MAY BE INSIDE OR OUTSIDE, DEPENDING ON ATS

SIZE). REFER TO ATS SCHEDULE AND/OR ONE-LINE FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

TYPICALLY SHOWN ACTUAL SIZE ON PLANS.
WHEN SHOWN, DASHED LINES W/ HATCH INDICATE CLEARANCE.

ECB ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER ("ECB") - RATED AS INDICATED ON THE
’ F100/30/3 DRAWINGS, (EG. 1000/30/3 INDICATES 100A FRAME, 30A FUSES, 3 POLE). IF
NO RATING IS INDICATED, INSTALL A CODE SIZED BREAKER. INSTALL IN A
NEMA-1 ENCLOSURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

()

SYMBOL

MISCELLANEOUS DEVICES

DESCRIPTION

&

MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER - 24VDC - CONNECT TO SYSTEM WITH AN "AOM" AS

REQUIRED. PROVIDE POWER FROM THE NAC.

SECURITY DEVICE

SPEAKER

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL INITIATING DEVICES AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL
DAMAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH WIRE GUARDS. (I.E., IN GYMNASIUMS, LOCKER
ROOMS, EXTERIOR LOCATIONS, ETC.)

2. WHEN IN AN INDIVIDUAL ROOM AND INDICATED AS CEILING MOUNTED, ALL DEVICES
SHALL BE PLACED AS CLOSE AS PRACTICAL TO THE CENTER OF THE SPACE UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE.

= T
SUBFEED PANEL
(BLANK IF NOT A SUBFEED)
1,2,3...
SEQUENCE OF PANELS OF THIS TYPE
(BLANK IF ONLY ONE PANEL)
A B, C...
BUILDING FLOOR
(BLANK IF ONLY ONE FLOOR)
"SB" SUB-BASEMENT
"B"  BASEMENT
"M"  MEZZANINE
"G" GROUND FLOOR
"P"  PENTHOUSE
"1"  FIRST FLOOR
"2"  SECOND FLOOR...
BUILDING LOCATION
(BLANK IF BUILDING HAS NO BREAKDOWN)
BUILDING WING (A, B, C...)
WING SIDE (N, S, E, W)
VOLTAGE
(BLANK IF BUILDING HAS ONE VOLTAGE)
"H"  "HIGH" VOLTAGE (480Y/277V)
"L"  "LOW" VOLTAGE (208Y/277V)
PANEL TYPE DESIGNATIONS
"DP" DISTRIBUTION PANELBOARD
"BP" BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD
"MP" MECHANICAL LOAD PANELBOARD
"LP" LIGHTING PANELBOARD
"KP" KITCHEN EQUIPMENT PANELBOARD
"SP" SERVER ROOM EQUIP. PANELBOARD
EMERGENCY/STANDBY SYSTEM DESIGNATIONS
(BLANK FOR NORMAL POWER)
"ES" EMERGENCY SYSTEMS BRANCH (NEC 700 SYSTEMS)
"LRS" LEGALLY REQUIRED STANDBY BRANCH (NEC 701 SYSTEMS)
"OS" OPTIONAL STANDBY BRANCH (NEC 702 SYSTEMS)
"LS" LIFE SAFETY BRANCH (NEC 517.33 SYSTEMS)
"C"  CRITICAL BRANCH (NEC 517.34 SYSTEMS)
"E"  EQUIPMENT BRANCH (NEC 517.35 SYSTEMS)
EXAMPLES:

MPHN1(A) - 480/277 MECHANICAL PANEL, NORTH WING, 1st FLOOR, 1st PANEL OF THIS TYPE
(SB)BPL2 - 208/120 STANDBY BRANCH PANEL, 2nd FLOOR

Linetype

THROUGHOUT THE DRAWINGS DIFFERENT LINETYPES ARE USED IN COMBINATION WITH
THE SYMBOLS TO INDICATE THE STATUS OF ITEMS AS EXISTING, TO BE DEMOLISHED AND
TO BE INCLUDED AS PART OF NEW WORK. THE STATUS OF ITEMS USING THESE LINETYPES
ARE RELATIVE TO THE VIEW IN WHICH THEY APPEAR. PHASING (IF) SHOWN IN DRAWINGS IS
NOT INTENDED TO FULLY DESCRIBE ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION PHASING, WHICH IS
DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS PART OF THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES. ANY SUCH
PHASES DESCRIBED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE GENERAL AND ONLY
INTENDED TO INDICATE A BROAD ORDER FOR THE SAKE OF DESCRIBING THE PROJECT. THE
FOLLOWING LINETYPES MAY BE USED ON ANY DEVICE, EQUIPMENT, NOTE, LINE, ETC.

EXISTING ——————————- DEMOLITION

@ AT ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN OPERATED
A AMPERE ER EXISTING RELOCATED MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY
AC ARMORED CABLE EQUIP EQUIPMENT MTD MOUNTED
AMP AMPERE EWC ELECTRIC WATER MTS MANUAL TRANSFER
ABV ABOVE COOLER SWITCH
AF  AMP FRAME (E) EXISTING TO REMOVE MV  MEDIUM VOLTAGE
AFC ABOVE FINISHED F  FUSED(D) N NEUTRAL
CEILING FA FIRE ALARM NC NORMALLY CLOSED
AFF  ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR FBO FURNISHED BY OWNER NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE FD FEEDER DUCT NO NORMALLY OPEN
AIC AMPERE INTERRUPTING FDR FEEDER NTS NOT TO SCALE
CAPACITY FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET OC ON CENTER
AL  ALUMINUM FI FILM ILLUMINATOR OCB OIL CIRCUIT BREAKER
ALT ALTERNATE FL FLOOR OCP OVERCURRENT
AM  AMMETER FLUOR FLUORESCENT PROTECTION
ANNUN ANNUNCIATOR FS FLOW SWITCH OD OUTSIDE DIMENSION
ANT ANTENNA FUT FUTURE P  POLE
ARCH ARCHITECT EGC EQUIPMENT GROUND PB PULL BOX
AS AMMETER SWITCH CONDUCTOR PC PLUMBING
AT AMP TRIP GA GAUGE CONTRACTOR
ATC AUTOMATIC GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR PF POWER FACTOR
TEMPERATURE GFI  GROUND FAULT PH PHASE
CONTROL INTERRUPTER . ¢ PHASE
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER GFP GROUND FAULT PL  PILOT LIGHT
SWITCH PROTECTION PNL PANEL
AUX AUXILIARY GFSC GROUND FAULT PRI PRIMARY
BD BUSDUCT SENSING RELAY PS PULL STATION
BIL BASIC IMPULSE LEVEL GND GROUND PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE
BKBD BACKBOARD GSC SYSTEM CIRCUIT INCH
BKR BREAKER GROUND CONDUCTOR PT POTENTIAL
C CONDUIT HID HIGH INTENSITY TRANSFORMER
CDT CONDUIT DISCHARGE PWR POWER
CAB CABINET HOA HAND-OFF-AUTOMATIC RCVR RECEIVER
C/B CIRCUIT BREAKER HORIZ HORIZONTAL RE REMOVE EXISTING
CBL CABLE HP HORSEPOWER REQ REQUIRED
CC CASEWORK HT HEIGHT SEC SECONDARY
CONTRACTOR HV  HIGH VOLTAGE SLD SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
CKT CIRCUIT HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, SLV SLEEVE
CLG CEILING AIR CONDITIONING SPEC SPECIFICATION
CNBD COULD NOT BE ID  INSIDE DIMENSION SS SUBSTATION
DETERMINED ILL  ILLUMINATION ST SHUNT TRIP
CONN CONNECTION IMC INTERMEDIATE METAL STD STANDARD
CONST CONSTRUCTION CONDUIT STR STARTER
CONT CONTINUOUS INV  INVERT SW SWITCH
CONTR CONTRACTOR JB  JUNCTION BOX SWBD SWITCHBOARD
CPT CONTROL POWER JUNC JUNCTION SWGR SWITCHGEAR
TRANSFORMER KVA KILOVOLT-AMPERE SYS SYSTEM
CT CURRENT KW  KILOWATT TEL TELEPHONE
TRANSFORMER KWH KILOWATT-HOUR TEMP TEMPERATURE
CU COPPER LA LIGHTNING SURGE TERM TERMINAL
DEMO DEMOLITION ARRESTER TV  TELEVISION
DC DIRECT CURRENT LCP LOCAL CONTROL PANEL TYP TYPICAL
DIA DIAMETER LIM LINE ISOLATION UC UNDERCOUNTER
DIC DICTATION MONITOR U/F UNFUSED
DISC DISCONNECT LO LUGS ONLY UL UNDERWRITERS'
DIST DISTRIBUTION LS LIMIT SWITCH LABORATORY
DWG DRAWING LT LIGHT UON UNLESS OTHERWISE
DP DISTRIBUTION PANEL LTG LIGHTING NOTED
E EMERGENCY LV LOW VOLTAGE UV  UNDER VOLTAGE
EA EACH M MAIN V. VOLT
EC ELECTRICAL MAX  MAXIMUM VERT VERTICAL
CONTRACTOR MC MECHANICAL VM  VOLTMETER
EDP ELECTRONIC DATA CONTRACTOR VS VOLTMETER SWITCH
PROCESSING MC METAL CLAD CABLE W  WIRE
EGC EQUIPMENT GROUND MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER W WATT
CONDUCTOR MCC MOTOR CONTROL WP  WEATHERPROOF
ELEC ELECTRICAL CENTER X EXISTING
ELEV ELEVATOR MCP MOTOR CIRCUIT XDR TRANSDUCER
EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC PROTECTOR XFMR TRANSFORMER
TUBING ME MODIFY EXISTING XFR TRANSFER
ENCL ENCLOSURE MFR MANUFACTURER XMTR TRANSMITTER
EO ELECTRICALLY MIN  MINIMUM XP  EXPLOSION-PROOF
OPERATED MO MECHANICALLY XPDR TRANSPONDER

GENERAL NOTES:

PROPOSED

*NOT ALL SYMBOLS/ABBREVIATIONS ON THIS DRAWING WILL BE USED ON THIS PROJECT.*

1. REFER TO INDIVIDUAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL & KEY NOTES.

2. SYMBOL SIZE DOES NOT IMPLY EQUIPMENT SIZE, UON.

3. MOUNTING HEIGHT INDICATED IN DETAIL AND ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE THE
DISTANCE MEASURED FROM THE CENTER OR OPERATIONAL PORTION OF THE DEVICE TO
THE FINISHED FLOOR, UON.
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Checked ™w
Drawn HP
Proposed Demolition Notes:
1. REFER TO SHEET E0.01 FOR ABBREVIATIONS, NOTES, & SYMBOL LIST. /-@\ = -
( / I 0 2

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND PERFORM ALL OPERATIONS [ ENTRYOFFICE ' ETR |H S
NECESSARY FOR THE DEMOLITION OF ELECTRICAL WORK AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS ETR ETR ° ETR ETR o
HERE IN SPECIFIED. ETR &

. 5

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING EMERGENCY>CONTROL EMERGERCY CONTROL ] w =
WORK. PENTE Sl ] Al )

4. PLANS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ETR - i
DISCONNECTION AND REMOVAL OF ALL AFFECTED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, SWITCHES, CONDUITS, I Q
WIRING, ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL SUPPORTS, ETC. WITHIN THE DEMOLITION AREAS IDENTIFIED ON ETR ETR ETR c
PLANS. <C

ETR ETR ETR | @ I

6. ALL CIRCUITS ELIMINATED DURING DEMOLITION SHALL BE PROPERLY IDENTIFIED AND TAGGED AT ' ET ETR OFFICE SUPPLY S

JUNCTION BOX AND IDENTIFIED AS SPARE IN EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL. = MAIN OEFICE = A
OFFICE SUPPLY — A101B A101 g &
7. PROVIDE BLANK PLATES AT ALL OPEN BOXES WHERE DEVICES ARE REMOVED AND SURFACE IS NOT A101B ETR =
SCHEDULED TO BE PATCHED AND RE-FINISHED. MAIN QFFICE ETR ETR ETR ETR — S
[A101] »n -
ETR ETR A A & e
ETR ETR o < 2
= 7
o ] CONFERENCE ROOM O &
e SYMBOL INDICATES CONFERENCE ROOM E)roa (ST ETR ETR ETR ETR &
Proposed Demolitioned Key Notes <#> DEMO. KEY NOTE ATOTA o i A101A m OB D@ | .y :
15108 (&F B ) SRR : i
(
1. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE THE WIRES FROM THE EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURE. BRANCH CIRCUITS ETR ETR Kl ‘(E’) §-9(E) ! o .
THAT REMAIN IN SERVICE SHALL BE SPLICED IN ACCESSIBLE U.L. APPROVED JUNCTION BOXES ETR ! ETR Revisions:
SIZED PER NEC 2020. THE EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURE SHALL BE REMOVED AND RETURNED TO THE : e T(E) ' ' % | .
OWNER. REFER TO PROPOSED KEY NOTE #1 ON SHEET E2.01. [ (N I
y y TOLET | | @
2. EXISTING SECURITY DEVICE. — = A101C ETR | © /
3. EXISTING STROBE. @ [ ' E_R_ri . 1
i ETR ETR

4. THE EXISTING EXIT SIGN SHALL BE REMOVED AND SAVED TO BE RE-INSTALLED WHEN THE NEW =TR
WORK IS COMPLETED. e ETR ETR

5. EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ANNUNCIATOR TO BE RELOCATED. REFER TO PROPOSED KEY NOTE .

#4 ON SHEET E2.01. ! PRINCIPALS OFFICE —
?ECOg[)OS Al\(l;D TEST, ETR TR A TOTE PRINCIPALS OFFICE
6. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR AND SPEAKER. Eu%ﬁs\ E A101C
o RECORDS AND TEST WORK ROOM
WORK ROOM
ETR ETR STORAGE A101D —
A101D TS f
— ETR ETR
ETR

(N 1ST FLOOR DEMOLITION MAIN OFFICE RCP

N

E2.01/ 18" = 10"
Symbol List:
CONFERENCE ROOM
L L . ETR A201C €) (E)
2' x 4' Recessed Lighting Fixture B e o ;
. . Linear Lighting Fixture ETR '—@ '—@
@ TR ET ETR
ETR &
ETR (E) (E) (E)
ETR A ;3 A——— S SR A ——
> o > lor
[ u '“'“““d) """ 7 pobe------ ]
I TR S ———— E=======.==J
ETR
CORRIDOR C 0 >i< f O
2 [ | I | I |
EFTR ETR ETR
T ETR READING|AREA
[A201 ]
[=
I | I | I |
ETR ETF ETF
ETR
[ | [ | [ |
FTR ET ET
ETR A
V

(3

2ND FLOOR DEMOLITION RCP

E2.01

1/8" = 10"

N

2\ 1ST FLOOR DEMOLITION MAIN OFFICE PLAN

E2.01/ 18" =10

LD

N N

e i) ETR
ETR ETR
; B
CONFERENCE ROOM i
| A201C !
L
N 4
[ ETR .

ETRAD )

ETR

.

“\ b ]

i CORRIDOR
\\ A200 —
READING AREA
| A201

N
/o 2ND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN MEDIA ROOM

E2.01/ 18" =1-0"
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H . ] Drawn HP

General Proposed Electrical Notes:

1. REFER TO SHEET E0.01 FOR ABBREVIATIONS, NOTES & SYMBOL LIST.

2. ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED FOR INSTALLING THE ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE o
CONTRACTOR. ALL CUTTING SHALL BE PATCHED AND FINISHED TO MATCH SURROUNDING AREA, SATISFACTORY TO =
OWNER. S

[ ] [ E g

3. FURNISH AND INSTALL WIRING, BOXES, CONDUITS, SUPPORT HANGERS, HARDWARE TO COMPLETE THE ETR ETR 4°> ETR 1= ] L= o

INSTALLATION PER NEC REQUIREMENTS. ETR ETR U i N
n =

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL PULL AND JUNCTION BOXES WHERE SHOWN ON B () EMERGENCY CONTROL @ Q. s
DRAWINGS AND ANY ADDITIONAL BOXES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO FACILITATE WIRE AND/OR EMERGENCY AONTROL oo, CENTER 5
CABLE TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO INSULATION. CETEN 5 A107 o ¢

5. PENETRATIONS OF ABOVE GRADE FLOOR SLABS, FIRE PARTITIONS AND FIRE WALLS SHALL BE ETR J\ oc
FIRE STOPPED BY SEALING WITH MATERIAL APPROVED FOR THE APPLICATION. ETR ETR ETR = J <

6. MINIMUM REQUIREMENT FOR EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE NEC. m— o O
ALL GROUNDS, BONDING, ETC SHALL MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ET =R MAIN OFFICE ~
FURNISH AND INSTALL ANY AND ALL ITEMS NECESSARY TO MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS AT | OFFICE SUPPLY A101 @\2 g §
NO EXTRA COST, EVEN IF SUCH ITEMS ARE NOT DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS. OFFIGEISUPPLY [[EI A101B = S

ATOTB! — ET (7p) &

-~

MAIN OFFICE ETR ETR < =

(.}

ETR ETR ETR o ETR @ @@ E %

€ >-\ O 5

4 I &

. SYMBOL INDICATES CONFER@NMOOM B CONFERENCE ROOM h =

Proposed Electrical Key Notes (1) S O ~ RENCE TR ETR_ETR_ETR :
ETR = COPY AREA @ \ f Ad ! .

1. THE NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES TYPE 'A' SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING ONES, SAME ELECTRICAL ETR ETR C 'C ER ﬂ/ @ P BINLITIC 19 Revisions:
CHARACTERISTICS, SAME DIMENSIONS. REUSE THE EXISTING WIRES THAT BECOME AVAILABLE 2 2 >‘\ 2 °|o / 2 ) [ N o
AFTER DEMO, EXTEND IT IF NECESSARY TO FEED THE NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES. REFER TO , , B 5 5 , eTR @ [:ﬂ ETR
DEMOLITIONED KEY NOTE #1 ON SHEET E1.01. 2 "

N=@ p—

2. THE NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES TYPE 'B' SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING 2' x 4' FIXTURES, SAME S TOILET B B TOILET 1?'(')—1'55 hid AD'\A’”S"QISSTFFX,}ITT'VE L
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS. REUSE THE EXISTING WIRES THAT BECOME AVAILABLE AFTER A101F| AT01C ETR 170SF
DEMO, EXTEND IT IF NECESSARY TO FEED THE NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES. REFER TO DEMOLITION ETR® ' -

KEY NOTE #1 ON SHEET E1.01. S 2 L R
| ETR ETR 0 ET

3. INTERCEPT THE EXISTING WIRES TO CONNECT THE NEW RECEPTACLE TO THE SAME CIRCUIT. E i
PROVIDE NEW WIRES THAT MATCH THE ELECTRIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE EXISTING. 4 ETR ETR ; PR(')’]‘%E@'-S

4. EXISTING QUAD SHALL BE USED TO FEED THE COPIER. . A101C

[ \
RECORDS AND TEST PRINCIPALS QFFICE —

5. RELOCATED EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ANNUNCIATOR. EXTEND THE WIRES IF NECESSARY. STORAGE ETR ETR A101C
REFER TO DEMOLITIONED KEY NOTE #5 ON SHEET E1.01. A101B

WORK RAOM o RECORDS AND TEST WORK ROOM
ETR STORAGE | A101D T
A101D| A101B K ETR
- ETR ETR R {:D:
ETR
Symbol List: N Y
o N 7\ 1ST FLOOR PROPOSED MAIN OFFICE PLAN
2' x 4' Recessed Lighting Fixture 7\ 1ST FLOOR PROPOSED MAIN OFFICE RCP 2
E2.01 1/8" = 1'-Q"
. . . . E2.01 1/8" = 1'-Q"
| - Linear Lighting Fixture -=z4
N]eg:
/ w|s:
> N
= ¥
|_ 35 X
\ﬂATCH GYPSUM WALL AT LOCATION ? -
- | OF REMAINING PIPE SLEEVE < ® <
*~ | 2 3
CONFERENCE|ROOM k.)_\ 2) HBETR @R W ETR 8 5
ETR A201C] B B 410 . 2.
L i RN B £ ;
B B CONFERENCE ROOM o ¢
ETR SSISTANT PRINCIPAL = A201C ASSISTANT PRINCIP U) v ¢
Q@ TR ET ETR @h A201E] _C) Lap A201E ®
S / ] | ETR U) o ¢
U, cormibor (N ] ETRAIOND £ 5
\ A201F] \ B B — ETR CORRIDOR E a
= “ | C | C ] A201F g >
A A ‘ 1y | E- -
/| ADMINISTRATION g 5
REINSTALLED - ; °
EXIT SIGN [A201D) E ﬁ P NL2B#E o B Z &
1 B ETR ETR >
B B NEW FIRE — o
EXTINGUISHER S NL2BH#E |=: z
\1)-\ B B ) o 3
u H : | XDMINISTRATION {:D _I ® 3
] E IR A @>_/ 3 T \-6201 D/// o) .% 0
O «
CORRIDOR \
A200 =
2 ul CORRIDOR
[ H [ || | H < A200 [))
I - A201 - | O @)
T ETR READING AREA T a | p
O
[A201 g|5 > B
— i
|E @ 6 Lj 8 =
7 o Qlakn=z
[ H H [ H E Qe .
ETR ET ET o= -y > -
wl>3IxO
=
Wjlo W=
ETR O [
AlxtSn
WL QW
w |~ RS
N|n >
L
Q14 S
H H H 1| u % 2 3
EFTR ETR ET m -
o
o
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Checked -
FIRE PROTECTION NOTES Drawn csc
CONFERENCE ROOM
1. CONTRACTOR TO NOTE THAT THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS ARE APPROXIMATED. ] A201C SPKR SPK
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE EXACT LOCATIONS IN FIELD.
2. NEW SPRINKLER LINES SHALL BE SCH 40, STANDARD WEIGHT PIPE, WITH SCREWED, OR "FIT" . . EXIST. STROBE
FITTINGS. BRANCH SIZES TO BE 1-1/4” = g
2 | ® . cf_
| T QS
4. HANGERS TO BE PER NFPA #13, LATEST EDITION AS MODIFIED BY THE IBC, NJ EDITION. — =Y mj ﬂ ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL u-i =
- [©]
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SHUTDOWN OR ISOLATE SECTIONS OF SPRINKLER |\ CORRIDOR | _ | & | A201E n.' S
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